TECHNICAL MANUAL
ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

CONTINUOUS CONTACT PRINTERS

MODELS
6100C (16MM) - 6200C (35MM)

PROFESSIONAL EQUIPMENT DIVISION

¥ BELLe HOWELL

7100 McCORMICK ROAD, CHICAGO, ILL. 60645 (312) 673-3300







This parts list applies to most Bell & Howell Model '"C" type printers
manufactured since 1969. This parts breakdown originally included

some sub-assemblies which are no longer manufactured. 1In these cases,
we have deleted the section to avoid mis-identification. If you cannot
determine the part number that you require, please order by description.
Parts unique to particular models are designated as follows:

CODE MODEL NO. DESCRIPTION

A 6100C (X) 16MM Additive Color Printer
with Standard Reader

B 6100CH (X) 16MM Additive Color Printer
with Hi-Speed Reader

AB 6100 ALL 16MM "'C"" Type Printers

c 6200C (X) 35MM Additive Color Printer
with Standard Reader

D 6200CH (X) 35MM Additive Color Printer
with Hi-Speed Reader

CD 6200 ALL 35MM '""C'" Type Printers

E 6101C(L,S,X) 16MM Sound Heads

F 6202C(L,S,X) 35MM Sound Heads

G, H 6395 R.F. Cuer

The part number column contains Bell & Howell part numbers, vendor

part numbers, and for commercially available hardware, the word COML.
When requesting parts from Bell & Howell, the Bell & Howell part number
should be used. The Bell & Howell part number can be identified as a
six digit number always beginning with a 3 or an 03. When the Bell &
Howell part number cannot be found in the part number column, it will
be found in the description, usually as the last item.

For parts that are peculiar to the Printer Control Unit (Model CL printers)
see the separate PCU section.




LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Title Page ’

Additive Color Printer (1 of 2)  .<eei o S A
Additive Color Printer (2.0f 2) siisasea & R e e, 4V S
Roller Assemblies ..ecccesccecsscacscssccccoccscscccnce
Belt Drive ASSembBlY ... sssonesensvsiniesmessssnessssssss
Belt DEine “BaSE fuyene imseie es iei & iz o3 e @ odis ae wam e ba ame: L0
Tdler Assenbls PN 034396 sicsvssssissasnsnasusnsnpmpny 12
Tdler Assembly PN 038397 sanssvssnunvssssnsnsnevensnssy L3
Mainshaft Housing AssSembly ccscesesscasessnsssccnsssss L&
Fader Gear Drive Assembly PN 034304 .cceceevccevcscesss 15
Fader Gear Drive Assembly PN 034305 siscssoscossssnses 1O
Pieture Head Assemblies (1 of 3) weercssorsvosnrsnnnns 18
Picture Head Assemblies (2 0f 3) crssniwansereverserese 20
Picture Head Assemblies (3 Of 3) ccecececscscscsescansss 23
Tnterriprey Switch Agsembly iceiiiscisasasisnsnsnsenss 20
Negative Ternslon ROLLEE: LEVEE s aenen s duses s ss wiewovas LD
Positive Tenslon RoOLISY LeVer sssesswsssisos s messsanns 2F
Tdler Lever AsSemblics wvesiss smyscodonssinenescaninis 20
Roller Gate Assembly ..ccceccecscsssssccsssccssssssnsnce 29
Idler Lever Asgenmbly seevsencasnivons Ges s eB BE ey DU
Film Tension Control ATeembly «essiaesam avias s we v on sow  Io
Printing Sprocket Assembly eeeeeescesosccccccccsccccse 34
Tirim Adjustment AS8emblY seesseiassesnsnvevewsnssamen 0 .
Back Plate Assembly ..ceecececccsacscccccssccscscsosnnsas 37
Front Plate Assembly .cscocssces 686 B B WS R MO WAN-eEe B 0 38
Universal Joint Assembly cececcoess e e Sk R e
Optical Mounting Plate AsSsembly seeeeccceccccccsccssss 42
Dotsel ASHenblY wissssmsnmses vospniduns s sapananswssanss M4
Vane Housing Agsembly sosessscsnsssvansnsonssssnsisese 46
Top Plate ASSEOBLE vevieses o sans as sn e asnssiososos s sn 1
Pletire Head Mounting PLate s.scesnsaamsassnsnassnssnn 49
TL.anp Hotse Plake Asaembliv: oo s neeees s 26 sigiem s m s .J0
16=mm .and 35-tm Soundheads .¢ssiisssassssasssensnsnnnais Dl
Soundhead Main Frame {1l 0Ff 2) .essoesnesssasanssossi 53/54
Soundhead Main Frame: 2. -6F::2) asswewins s idnsses pnwn - J0
Gate Roller Assemblies scsssnsssunsssssnsnsmenssnvsnse - I8
Gate Roller Ifidex Assembly sesnmesbsvsmssinowonvsoenses 59
Cear Pinion Asgenblar oo cwee wesin s mn e e wn w om sess oo bk dn . 00
Printing Lamp Assembly PN 031800 ...cecveveescsscasses 61
Printing Lamp Assembly PN 033063 ..ccecesss000ssssssss 62
Fllter Holder ASenbly swxs s 56w mssasomesen sesm s e sy, 0
Aperture Drum Assembly PN 031489 .cceescsceccncssccess 04
Aperture Drum Assembly PN 033060 .veeeeessssccocsccsess 06
Tdler Avin ApseiBlIEg sew ¢ise i emon b inas is iewp ke wans 0O
Sprocket Housing Assembly PN 030786 .ceeocecceascsasass 09
Sprocket Housing Assembly PN 033057 ,asesesasssoaansvesns Z0

o~ B~




GROUP ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

Group Assembly Parts List




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 123456 7 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE ,
ADDITIVE COLOR PRINTERS
2- DES6100C ADDITIVE COLOR PRINTER, 16 MM . . .. ... . .. ... 1 A
DES6100CH ADDITIVE COLOR PRINTER, 16 MM. .. .. ... .. ... 1 B
DES6200C ADDITIVE COLOR PRINTER, 35MM. . . ... ... .. .. 1 C
DES6200CH ADDITIVE COLOR PRINTER, 35 MM . . . . .. .. .. ... 1 D
-1 309203 . PLATE; IDENTIFICATION « s & w2 &' « oo s 5 o, 0 o5 5 1
-2 300816 ., PLATE, IDENTIFICATION . . .+ v s s 6% % = s v & 4 & & 1
-3 309635 . SCALE, Tensionindicator . ... ... ... ....... 1
-4 034125 . REEL AND GUARD ASSEMBLY, Feed, 16 mm (See 2 AB
figure 3 for breakdown)
034127 . REEL AND GUARD ASSEMBLY, Feed, 35 mm (See 2 CD
figure 3 for breakdown)
-5 034011 . ROLLER ASSEMBLY (See figure 4 for breakdown) 2 AB
034049 . ROLLER ASSEMBLY (See figure 4 for breakdown) . . 2 CD
-6 033084 . HUB ASSEMBLY, Take-up (See figure 5 for brea.kdown) 2
-7 030822 . TIGHTWIND ASSEMBLY (See figure 6 for breakdown). 1
034220 . TIGHTWIND ASSEMBLY (See figure 6 for breakdown). 1
-8 034451 . DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Belt (See figure 7 for breakdown) 1
-9 304743 . COUPLING, Shaft, flexible . . o « o ¢ s e 5 5 5 % & 5 & » 1
-10 034304 . GEAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Fader (See figure 12 for 1 AB
breakdown)
034305 . GEAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Fader (See figure 13 for 1 CDh
breakdown)
-11 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 6-32 UNC-2A by 5/8 IN. 3
(06650 PN 399133) (AP)
034303 . SHAFTCOUPLINGASSEMBLY. . . . . . .+ 2« ¢ v ¢ s o« 1
-12 COML . . SETSCREW, Spline socket, cup point, SST, NO. 6-32. 2
NC-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 399040) O
-13 D9-500 . . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS (00141) (06650 PN . . . . 1
308484)
-14 309662 . . SHAFT, COUDHNE . « « ¢ ¢ v v v o e et oo ne e 1
-15 309607 . ARM, Feed OO L Bt e vis v, 52 v et e s ot vl o 1
-16 COML . SCREW CAP, SCH, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2A by 3/4 IN.. 1
(06650 PN 399149) (AP)
-17 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 5/16-18 UNC-2A by 1 IN. i}
(06650 PN 399234) (AP)
-18 309604 . MOUNTERAIL o wviiin fanmr oo 5 % % o o 8 5 o ¢ 5 & = oo 1 AB
309523 L AOMOUNTCRAAl s e i o e % s % 5 8085 a5 ¥ 8§ oW W s 1 CD
-19  COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 5/16-18 UNC-2A by 1 IN. 1
(06650 PN 399234) (AP)
-20 309540 2o SRAT s (o S SR S e . e e e e e e e e 1
-21 COML . SETSCREW, Hexagon socket, flat point, SST, 1/4-20. . . 1
UNC-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 308764) (AP)
-22 309539 R nssemppeaet sl t ot goenii d S iicie s L o FADEET e a e % s 1
-23 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 5/16-18 UNC-2A by 1 IN. 1
(06650 PN 399234) (AP)
-24 COML . SETSCREW, Hexagon socket, flat point, SST, 1/4-20. . . 2
UNC-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 308764) (AP)
-25  COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2A by 1 IN. (06650 2
‘ PN 399150) (AP)
-26 309517 4y (NTOUINIERAATE S 20y " b T ediunh nme s e Bl Gauiaet B % § B B E 1
=27 309605 o MOUNT-CRAML o ¢ o v v i b e @ o i i e % % & % 5 4 2
-28  COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 5/16-18 UNC-2A by 2 IN. 4
(06650 PN 399255) (AP)
-29 309323 ¢ RATESEOWET oo Sa e o e’ add oyt v s St son ool ot S 4 0 1
-30 75-539 . CLIP, Wire (Pincor Products, Chicago, Ill.) (06650 PN . 4
301931)
=31 309324 B e e e TP e, 1 a
-32 COML . SETSCREW, Hexagon socket, cup point, SST, 1/4-20. . . 2
UNC-2A by 3/8 IN. (06650 PN 399205) (AP)
-33 309606 - VEOUINER R R e Tt gt SR TN RIS et e s 1



Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 23 4567 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE

ADDITIVE COLOR PRINTERS (CONT)

2-34 COML . SCREW, CAP,SCH, SST, 5/16-18 UNC-2A by 2 IN. 2
(06650 PN 399255) (AP)
-35 308727 . SUPPORT,  -Feedreel ArMi. « o 5 ¢ o w6 % % mm w5 5 1
-36 034356 . PICTURE HEAD ASSEMBLY (See figure 14 for breakdown) il AB
034630 . PICTURE HEAD ASSEMBLY (See figure 14 for breakdown) 1 AB
034016 . PICTURE HEAD ASSEMBLY (See figure 14 for breakdown) 1 CD
-31 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 5/16-18 UNC-2A by 1 IN. . . . 3
(06650 PN 399234) (AP)
-38 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 5/16-18 UNC-2A by 1-1/4 IN . 1
(06650 PN 399237) (AP)
-39 034091 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1
(See figure 26 for breakdown)
-40 034092 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1
(See figure 26 for breakdown)
-41 034097 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1
(See figure 26 for breakdown)
-42 034098 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1 AC
(See figure 26 for breakdown)
031982 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1 BD
(See figure 26 for breakdown)
-43 034264 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1 AC
(See figure 26 for breakdown)
031982 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1 BD
(See figure 26 for breakdown)
-44 034472 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1
(See figure 26 for breakdown)
-45 034089 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1
(See figure 27 for breakdown)
-46 034095 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1
(See figure 27 for breakdown)
-47 034096 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1
(See figure 27 for breakdown)
-48 034099 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1
(See figure 27 for breakdown)
-49 034100 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1
(See figure 27 for breakdown)
-50 034202 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPECIAL PURPOSE, ELECTRICAL 1
(See figure 27 for breakdown)
-51 0343175 . PANEL ASSEMBLY (See figure 28 for breakdown) . 1
-52 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC ZA 6
by 1/4 IN, (06650 PN 31049) (AP)
-53 034110 . CONTROL ASSEMBLY (See figure 29 for breakdown). . . 1
-54 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 6-32 UNC-2A by 1/2 IN. . <l
(06650 PN 399132) (AP)
-55 NO NUMBER . TRIM ADJUSTMENT ASSEMBLY (See figure 30 for. . . . 1
breakdown)
-56 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 UNC-2A. 4
by 7/8 IN. (06650 PN 399244) (AP)
-57 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . 2
by 3/16 IN. (06650 PN 31943) (AP)
-58 S-632-2 . NUT, PLAIN, CLINCH (46384) (06650 PN 304836) (AP) . 2
-959 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A 4
by 7/16 IN. (06650 PN 301366) (AP)
-60 304474 . PLATE ASSEMBLY, Back (See figure 31 for breakdown). 1
-61 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . 8
by 3/8 IN, (06650 PN 31499) (AP)
-62 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 10-32 NF-2A. 3
by 5/8 IN. (06650 PN 31499) (AP)
-63 034473 . PLATE ASSEMBLY, Front (See figure 32 for breakdown) 1
-64 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . T

by 1/2 IN. (06650 PN 31928) (AP)




Group Assembly Parts List

1
16
15 °
o ')n)
D
O
18
19 B X
o 10
51
S 52
s R P @ 22
HEYASeleHHEE % 0 (S S
= DEEVE J e _ 25 -
% ; £ T > [ @
L 2 9 9 :
il o
850\ 7 SN | |
50 49 :
e D] {11
[~ - ] QREDN -
MRS
Ao o 2 || |3 \\_,
| z 7
e 2
87 "
‘_‘_?HL 2912 ,° _’lh’t

Figure 2. Additive Color Printers (Sheet 2 of 2)




Group Assembly Parts List

by 7/16 IN. (06650 PN 301366) (AP)

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2 3 4 5.6 7 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
ADDITIVE COLOR PRINTERS (CONT)
2-65 034189 UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSEMBLY (See figure 33 for 1
breakdown)
-66 COML SETSCREW, Splined socket, cup point, SST, NO. 6-32 . . 2
NC-2A by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399040) (AP)
-67 308420 COUPLING; SEEEVE i /5 5 4 oste & b omtcorm o ot 4 % 5 5 1
-68 COML SETSCREW, Splined socket, cup point, SST, NO. 6-32 . . 4
NC-2A by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399040) (AP)
-69 034002 VALVE ASSEMBLY, Light . . . . .. .. .. .. .. ... 3
=70 308311 SCREW, CAP, Hexagon HD, SST, passivate, threaded . . 3
5/16 IN. NO. 10-32 UNF-2A by 2.265 IN. (AP)
=71 308283 WASHER; BPLATAAP) v wis i s s ale s %% % 5 % o o . 3
-T2 034120 PLATE ASSEMBLY, Optical mounting (See figure 34 for . 1
breakdown)
-73 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2A by 5/8 IN. . 9
(06650 PN 399141) (AP) ;
-4 031021 LAMP HOUSE ASSEMBLY (See figure 40 for breakdown) . 1
-5 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2A by 5/8 IN. <k
(06650 PN 399148) (AP)
-6 SR188PP BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (83086) (Alternate) . . . . . 1
SR188SSW3 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) (Alternate) (06650 . 1
PN 308259)
-7 N5000-50MF RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 308260) (AP) . . . . 1
-78 308220 ADAPTER, Bearing. . . . . . % v v o v v v s s s s v s o 1
-79 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A by 1/2 IN 3
(06650 PN 399159) (AP)
-80 034498 FADER ASSEMBLY (See figure 36 for breakdown). . . . . 1
-81 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2A by 5/8 IN.. 4
' (06650 PN 399141) (AP)
-82 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8-32 UNC-2A by 3/8 IN. 4
(06650 PN 399135) (AP)
-83 BEAX1-583152 WASHER, LOCK (21450) (06650 PN 98766) (AP). . . . . . 4
-84 034368 LIGHT ASSEMBLY, Safe (See figure 41 for breakdown) . . 1
-85 50-235052- METER, TIME TOTALIZING, 120V, 60 CPS (59436) . . . 1
AAAA2 (06650 PN 301849)
-86 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A. . 4
by 1/4 IN, (06650 PN 300323) (AP)
-87 308273 BEBACKET [0 & 486 50 afh vibs o0 3 508%0 56 s 55 a0 51 Tas ot o ot 1
-88 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . . 2
by 5/16 IN. (06650 PN 399016) (AP)
-89 033041 GROUNDWIRESASSEVBISN . U2 it i et o s % 5 o o 1
-90 031846 WIRING HARNESS, BRANCHED (See figure 42 for 1
breakdown)
-91 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD., SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A. . 4
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 300323) (AP)
-92 COML WASHER, LOCK. Internal tooth, SST, for NO. 4 screw 4
(06650 PN 308187) (AP)
-93 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 8-32 NC-2A 4
by 5/8 IN.(06650 PN 399096) (AP)
-94 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A 5
by 1/2 IN. (06650 PN 31928) (AP)
-95 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND, HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A 4
by 3/16 IN. (06650 PN 31943) (AP)
-96 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A 6
by 3/8 IN. (06650 PN 31499) (AP)
-97 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 8-32 NC-2A 2
by 1/2 IN. (06650 PN 31491) (AP)
-98 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 5-40 NC-2A 2
' by 3/16 IN. (06650 PN 31905) (AP)
-99 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND, HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A 4




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. '  NUMBER 123456 7 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE ’
ADDITIVE COLOR PRINTERS (CONT)
2-100 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . 3
by 5/16 IN. (06650 PN 399016) (AP)
-101 COML . NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, SST, NO. 6-32NC-2B. . . .. 1
(06650 PN 308188) (AP)
-102 COML . NUT. PLAIN, HEXAGON, SST, NO. 8-32NC-2B. . . .. 2
(06650 PN 310036) (AP)
-103 HP-4N . CLAMP, Loop (09922) (06650 PN 308365) . . . ... ... 6
-104 MS-21-140 . STRIP, Marker (75173) (06650 PN 82005) . . . . . . . .. 1
-105 308215 5 BRACKET = < s & % 5 5 6% % 5 8 8 & 5055 @ % 5w s e s 1
-106 308298 o BREAGCEKHT 550 0 0 B57 0 o o d n e enias s e et om e amn e e s 8 1
-107 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A. . 3
by 5/16 IN. (06650 PN 399016) (AP for items 105
and 106)
-108 AN931-11-16 . GROMMET, RUBBER (06650 PN 304845) . ... ... .. 1
-109 NO NUMBER . VANE HOUSING ASSEMBLY (See figure 43 for breakdown) 1
-110  COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 5/16-18 UNC-2A by 1 IN. 4
(06650 PN 399234) (AP)
-111 034005 . READER, Punched Tape (See figure 47 for breakdown) . . 1 AC
031795 . READER, Punched Tape (See figure 49 for breakdown) . . 1 BD
-112 033018 . CHUTE ASSEMBLY, Tape (See figure 66 for breakdown) . 1 BD
-113 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 8-32 NC-2A. . 2 BD
by 5/16 IN. (06650 PN 31493) (AP)
-114 7878-N . WASHER, FLAT (04941) (06650 PN 302097) (AP) . . ... 2 BD
-115 033282 . PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, Reader (See figure 67 for 1
breakdown)
-116 034007 . POWER SUPPLY ASSEMELY (See figure 68 for breakdown) 1 AC
031979 . POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (Seefigure 689 for breakdown) 1 BD
-117 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 10-32 NF-2A . 4 AC .
by 3/8 IN. (06650 PN 399022) (AP)
COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 10-32 NF-2A . 6 BD
by 3/4 IN. (06650 PN 399026) (AP)
-118 BEAX1-583153 . WASHER, LOCK (21450) (06650 PN 99301) (AP). . . . .. 6 BD
-119 303630 + SPACER,/SLEEVE(AP). /v iww e e mn wtmm 2ie 2 #03 6 BD
-120 031848 . TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY (See figure 71 for breakdown) 1 AC
031980 . TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY (Seefigure 72 for breakdown). 1 BD
-121 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 5/16-18 UNC-2A by 3/4 IN. . . 4
(06650 PN 399245) (AP)
-122 COML . WASHER, LOCK, Internal tooth, SST, for 5/16 IN. screw 4
(06650 PN 309371)(AP)
-123 COML . WASHER, FLAT, SST, 21/65 ID, 5/8 OD, by 1/16 IN. . . 4
thick (06650 PN 309370) (AP)
-124 303628 . PLATE, Transformer mounting . . - « . ¢ v v o w v 1 BD
-125 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 5/16-18 UNC-2A by 3/4 IN, . . 4 BD
(06650 PN 399245) (AP)
-126 COML . WASHER, LOCK, Internal tooth, SST, for 5/16 IN. screw 4 BD
(06650 PN 309371) (AP)
-127 COML . WASHER, FLAT, SST, 21/64 ID, 5/8 OD, by 1/16 IN. . . 4 BD
thick (06650 PN 309370) (AP)
-128 033004 : - CUR/ASSEMBLY, ReMole.: & s 5 s v s & v v 8  « o = »oe 1 BD
-129 034706 . PEDESTAL ASSEMBLY (See figure 73 for breakdown) . . . 1




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 4. Roller Assemblies

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 23456 17 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
ROLLER ASSEMBLIES
4- 034011 ROLLER ASSEMBLY (See figures 2 and 74 for NHA) . . . . . REF ABE
034049 ROLLER ASSEMBLY (See figures 2 and 74 for NHA) . . . . . REF CDF
-1 5100-50MF RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 304726) . . . . . . . 1
-2 5101-50MF RING RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 308359) . . . . . .. 1
-3 SRE8SS3 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) (Alternate) . . . . . 2
S5KDDFS171 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (Alternate) . . . . . 2
(06650 PN 309796)
-4 308391 ROLLER . . v v v« v v v v o e v o om a4 e s s e m s s 1 ABE
308392 ROLLER . . : v v ¢ ¢ ¢ 54 &&= 5 S 4 @ B B A% Fed P g 3 1 CDF
-5 308991 BHATT , o 2 0 v ol e st g o ns grises e o0 02 0 % 5 % & % % % & w & 1




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 7. Belt Drive Assembly

FIG. & UNITS TUSABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 12 8.4.5 60 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
BELT DRIVE ASSEMBLY

- 034451 DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Belt (See figure 2 for NHA) . . . .. .. REF

-1 309066 o GPLATE: TNSTRUCTION :% ;Wi v ot s st e e ne ara s 1

-2 309917 SHROUD o/ o fn Gl 6 aitins 5 v 5 5 & b o me s m e o 1

-3 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A. . 1

by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 31049) (AP)
-4 3100617 PIGATRE @ aver = b . s R o St e i e s 1
-5 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A. . 3

by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 31049) (AP)




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2 3 456 1 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
BELT DRIVE ASSEMBLY
7-6 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 10-32 . . . . 2
NF-2A by 3/8IN. (06650 PN 399022) (AP)
-7 PCOOE-10-6P . CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, ELECTRICAL (77820). . 1
(06650 PN 309205)
-8 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A. 4
by 3/16 IN. (06650 PN 302099) (AP)
- 034460 . CABLEASSEMBLY . . . . . . v v v vt v s e ee o, 1
-9 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 8-32 NC-2A. 1
by 3/8 IN. (06650 PN 31930) (AP)
-10 HP-5N . CLAMP, Loop (09922) (06650 PN 308637) (AP). . . . . . 1
-11 4770 . . CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELECTRICAL (74545) (06650 . 1
PN 309926)
-12 309856 @ CBRAGKER o 5180 6 0 88 5 0 5 oo gl osn ams veBied ass s don sind oo 1
-13 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8-32 UNC-2A by 1/2 IN. 2
(06650 PN 399136) (A7)
-14 309022 . COVER, Terminalboard. . . .. ... ......... 1
-15 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 UNC-2A 2
by 7/8 IN (06650 PN 399244) (AP)
-16 4-140 . TERMINAL BOARD (71785) (06650 PN 308342) (AP) 1
-17 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A. 2
by 1/2 IN. (06650 PN 31928) (AP)
-18 309852 ; ‘COMER, PUIEY . . i s o i o s w0 50 % 6 5 %% 5 3 i
-19 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A. 4
by 3/8 IN. (06650 PN 31499) (AP)
- 031074 . STUD MOUNT ASSEMBLY . . . . . . v v v v v v u v .. 2
-20 COML . NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2B (06650. 2
PN 310022) (AP)
-21 COML . WASHER, LOCK, Internal tooth, STL, for 1/4 IN. . . . 2
screw (06650 PN 26734) (AP)
-22 309918 T - e e e N I 1
-23 310367 i 1] 6115 Tty e 1 [l S B S 1
-24 310368 o w eMOUNT, o o fnrs o 5% 5055 9 0 2 ace o 5 5 5 soe ot i
-25 WL-T725 . CLAMP, Loop (95987) (06650 PN 308601) . . .. .. .. 5
-26 XA-11576 . SWITCH, STACK (82389) (06650 PN 309040). . . . . . . 1
=27 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40NC-2A. 2
by 7/16 IN. (06650 PN 399012) (AP)
-28 306850 < BRACKET. o oo 00 0% %504 555 5 5 5 ‘s ve's o s set ot oot 1o o
-29 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 6-32 UNC-2A by 3/8 IN. 2
(06650 PN 399131) (AP)
-30 3/16-H . CLAMP, Loop (All States Plastics Mfg Co., Inc., . . . 1
Chicago, I11.) (06650 PN 39186)
-31 T665K4 . SWITCH, TOGGLE (Shown in two parts) (15605) (06650 . 1
PN 621152)
-32 309854 « - BRAGKE T oty oy prop oy ogfosprmgmpea® 0 1
-33 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8-32 UNC-2A by 5/16 2
IN. (06650 PN 399178) (AP)
-34 309855 . BRACKER:L , L0 S v 6% o s e i o 5 505 S 1
-35 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8-32 UNC-2A by 5/8 IN. 2
(06650 PN 399137) (AP)
-36 309858 . CLAMP, Capacitor . . . . . . .. v v v v v v v v .. 1
-37 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A. 2
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 31049) (AP)
e 034457 . BRACKET ASSEMBILY & s & /5 i v i e o b o a wn o 1
-38 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A. 3
by 3/8 IN. (06650 PN 31499) (AP) .
-39 S5-632-2 .. NUT, PLAIN, CLINCH (46384) (06650 PN 304836) . . 2
-40 309859 : & BRAGKEM & o e o e e Boni o5 o 305 o 5 s g i
-41 034452 . BASE ASSEMBLY (See figure 8 for breakdown) . . . . . ik




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 8. Base Assembly

10




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & ) UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 12 3 4567 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE

BASE ASSEMBLY

8- 034452 BASE ASSEMBLY (See figure 7 for NHA) REF

-1 B1391 . BELT, FLAT (Burrell Belting Co., 7501 N. St. Louis, , 1
Ave., Skokie, IIl.) (06650 PN 310369)

-2 B1392 . BELT, FLAT (Burrell Belting Co., 7501 N. St. Louis . . 1
Ave., Skokie, IIL. ) (06650 PN 310370)

-3 034396 . IDLER ASSEMBLY (See figure 9 for breakdown), ., . . . . 1

-4 034397 . IDLER ASSEMBLY (See figure 10 for breakdown) . . . . . 1

-5 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2A by 7/8 IN. . 8
(06650 PN 399143) (AP for items 3 and 4)

-6 79-028-125-1125 . PIN, SPRING (72962) (06650 PN 309881). . . . . ... . . 1

-7 79-028-125-1250 . PIN, SPRING (72962) (06650 PN 309880). . . .. ... . . 1

-8 034393 . HOUSING ASSEMBLY, Mainshaft (See figure 11 for . . . 1
breakdown)

-9 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2A by 7/8 IN.. 6
(06650 PN 399143) (AP)

-10 305976 . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS (AP). . . . . v .« . . . .. 2

-11 79-028-125-1000 . PIN, SPRING, (72962) (06650 PN 309882) (AP) . ... .. 2

8- 031270 . BLOCK AND PULLEY ASSEMBLY. . . . . .. . . . ... 1

-12 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2A by 1IN.. . . . 4
(06650 PN 399150) (AP)

-13 309848 SRR 2 11 i L L e O N UL T Y 1

-14 310398 RN 2101 ) ] 0 (U O ot rc SR WU 1

-15 COML . . SETSCREW, Hexagon socket, cup point, SST, NO. . . 2

10-32 NF-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 399200) (AP
for items 13 and 14)

-16 309835 v oo OSEEARRITE 5 i s e i ke s e e e e G % % 8 B & W & & % 1
-17 TKDDFS171 . . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (06650 PN. . . . 2
309797)
-18 309834 v e BTG L B e b lmte A e e o & a e 1
-19 309851 ¢ PEATE Moubtlg & w5 e m ww e s 3 568 3 ¥ 5 ¢ 54 & 3 1
-20 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2A by 7/8 IN. 4
(06650 PN 399143) (AP)
-21 305796 . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS (AP). . . . . . . . . . . .. 2

8- 034454 . MOTOR AND PULLEY ASSEMBLY . .. .. ....... 1

-22 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2A by 1/2 IN. . . 4
(06650 PN 399147) (AP)
-23 COML . WASHER, FLAT, STL, cadmium plated, 17/64 ID, 9/16. 4
0D, by 3/64 IN. thick (06650 PN 17717) (AP)
-24 309845 ¢ o« PHIESEY S0 e e i s e s e R e v v e o B 1
-25 T79-028-125-1000 . . PIN, SPRING (72962) (06650 PN 309882) (AP) . .. . . 1§
-26 COML . . SETSCREW, Hexagon socket, cup point, SST, NO. . . 1
10-32 UNF-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 399200) (AP)
8- 034391 . . MOTOR AND CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY . . . . ... .. 1
-27 0C-1 . . . BOOT, Rubber capacitor (37942) .. ... ... .. 2
-28 32A3703DA . . . CAPACITOR, FIXED, ELECTROLYTIC 3UF, 1
370 VAC (37942)

-29 32A3710DA . . . CAPACITOR, FIXED, ELECTROLYTIC 10UF, . . . 1
370 VAC (37942)

-30 MOD66525B . . . MOTOR, ALTERNATING CURRENT, 1 phase, . . . 1

115V, 60/50 cycle, 3450,/2850-1140,/950 RPM,
3.4/2.6-1.4/1. 8 AMP, continuous duty, type
C, frame H567Z (92940)

-31 309916 . BASE

il




Figure 9. Idler Assembly PN 034396

FIG. & UNITS TUSABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 123 4 561 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
IDLER ASSEMBLY PN 034396
9- 034396 IDLER ASSEMBLY (See figure 8 for NHA) . . ... ... .. REF
-1 COML . SCREW, CAP, HEX HEAD, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2A 1k
by 1-1/4 IN. (06650 PN 309884)
-2 COML NUT, PLAIN, HEX, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2B (06650 . . . 1
PN 303204)
-3 309841 BLOGK: S IDIERE. i S5 i it o2 oo o erm i & o e o e e 1
-4 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2A by 11IN. . . 4
(06650 PN 399144) (AP)
9- 034395 PULLEY ASSEMBLY, IDLER . . . .. . v v v v v v v v 1
-5 5100-50MF RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 304726) (AP) . . . . 1
-6 SR8SS3G2 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) (Alternate). . . . 2
S5KDDFS160B BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (Alternate) . . . 2
(06650 PN 309861) : )
-7 309844 PUBEEY s ol wre o e b ol o 5 0 8 e arm e o 1
-8 309843 SPAGER %%, o i ad e B b S o ol v 0w & e e w 1
-9 309837 ARM. TDLEER- G S ol % 2 ¢ 815 2.8 7. e 1
-10 5100-50MF RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 304726) (AP) . . . . 1
-11 309843 SPAGER S e sl L s o A G e B s ceied e aa e o 1
-12 309838 SHARE. IDLER ', &5 o aiirte e o5 it e i eob o 2
-13 coML SETSCREW, Hex socket, cup point, SST, NO. 10-32 . . . 3
UNF-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 399200) (AP)
-14 309840 12000 (O] Cal NBH B I e a e A iy A s R o St S e NN L 1
12




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 10. Idler Assembly PN 034397

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 12 3 45 67 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
IDLER ASSEMBLY PN 034397
10- 034397 IDLER ASSEMBLY (See figure 8 for NHA) . .. .. ... .. REF
-1 COML SCREW, CAP, HEXAGON HEAD, SST, NO. 10-32 . . 1
UNF-2A by 1-1/4 IN. (06650 PN 309884)
-2 COML NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2B 1
(06650 PN 303204)
-3 309842 PLATRE SIDEER 00 F5 608 5 s o e 50 50 s 50 5 5 i e e !
-4 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2A by 1 IN. . 3
(06650 PN 399142) (AP)
10- 034395 PULLEY ASSEMBLY, IDLER . ., .. .. ... ...... 1
-5 5100-50MF RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 304726) (AP) . . . 1
-6 SR8SS3G2 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) (Alternate) 2
S5KDDFS160B BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (Alternate) 2
(06650 PN 309861)
-7 309844 i PULEEN & & 55 88 e o e e i % 5w s 6 5 1
-8 309843 SPACER. . . o« v doamiis b6l s @ w05 s % 5 % 5 a e s 1
-9 309837 ARM, IDLEER: ' 005 5 5 o e o incei oo i 25 % 5 6% 5 s % 1
-10 5100-50MF RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 304726) (AP) . . 1
-11 309843 SPAGER see ot iR S e Sl G L0 Lris v v w s 1
-12 309838 SHAETE CIDLER Y« o sl 5 5% malieed 5 905 5000y v v e oin 2
-13 COML SETSCREW, Hexagon socket, cup point, SST, NO. 10-32. 3
UNF-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 399200) (AP)
-14 309839 BEQECKMIDIEREE.. . o 6 e sveds alaism 05 ahd 0 % 5% o 3 5 o 1

13



Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 11. Mainshaft Housing Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1. 2 3.4 5 6.1 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
MAINSHAFT HOUSING ASSEMBLY

11- 034393 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, Mainshaft (See figure 8 for NHA). . . REF
11- 034398 FEANGEIASSEMBYGY 0 i (oo b sy 5 5ol 1

-1 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, cup point, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2A 1

by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 399204) (AP)

-2 83805 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS . . . . . . . ¢« + ¢ « o« & 3

-3 309853 « CEEANGE, DRIVE o it wimn e w sle = v % 5 sl o s 1
11- NO NUMBER PULLEY ANDCAM ASSEMBLY . . . . v ¢« v v o v v o o« 1

-4 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, cup point, SST, NO. 10-32. . 1

UNF-2A by 1/4 IN, (06650 PN 399200) (AP)
-5 309849 CANELCONNTER s aom i mid 8 5 3 % 5 5% & 1
-6 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 1/2 IN 2
(06650 PN 399124) (AP)

-7 309857 SPACER, CADM "t oo siban s o car o w0 b w e s e e s 2

-8 309847 RIE 12 UNER b} oy RAPR NSl A MiNU RN GO e s Sl I O B 1

-9 309833 SHABMIN S sl 8t SR O e s BB ey 0 @ 1

-10 5100-756W RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 309883). . . . . . . 1

-11 RS772C5028C BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (43334) (06650 PN 309860) . 2

-12 309832 HROUSING; 2Mainshaft Lo feiil foid e Azl Rlacle Whu, - (o 1

14




Group Assembly Parts List

[==r
Figure 12. Fader Gear Drive Assembly PN 034304
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2 3 45 61 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
FADER GEAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY PN 034304
12- 034304 GEAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Fader (See figure 2 for NHA) . . REF AB
-1 309653 S LCTORURE RN e s o 0 b i e el L . nl
-2 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A . 4
by 3/16 IN. (06650 PN 302099) (AP)
-3 309661 Lt SHATT DOu b Eesee s et e S et Ll 2 B e 1
-4 5100-3TMF . RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 309035) (AP). . . . 1
-5 COML . SETSCREW, Hex socket, cup point, SST, NO. 6-32 . . . 2
UNC-2A by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399187) (AP)
-6 COML . KEY, WOODRUFF, NO. 204 (06650 PN 309667) (AP). . 1
-7 309664 . GEAR SET, Spiral miter (Shown in two parts) . . . .. .. 1
-8 COML . SETSCREW, Hex socket, cup point, NO. 6-32 UNC-2A by 2
1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399187) (AP)
-9 COML . KEY, WOODRUFF, NO. 204 (06650 PN 309667) (AP) . . . 1
-10 309663 v SHAREEIMPUES G @ sl ey W00 0 s e v 1
-11 5100-37TMF . RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 309035) (AP). . . . 1
-12 034302 s - QUILLTUBE ASSEMBIZY s o Jloni i cag e o 0 o 1
-13 034300 s SUUTEE: TUBFEASSRMBIEY = s Siee s e den ot o il:
-14 COML . SETSCREW, Hex socket, cup point, NO. 8-32 UNC-2A. . 4
by 3/16 IN. (06650 PN 399197) (AP for items 12
: and 13)
-15 309665 o JEEAMPOIGRARBOM: | vy i e e S 1
-16 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2A by 1 IN. 1
(06650 PN 399150) (AP)
-117 309650 s T HOUSING, Faderigesy [ eni ity Sa it ia g n Lo 1

15




Figure 13. Fader Gear Drive Assembly PN 034305

UNITS USABLE .

FIG. &
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 284 Db DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
FADER GEAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY PN 034305
13- 034305 GEAR DRIVE ASSEMBLY, Fader (See figure 2 for NHA). . . REF CD
034303 SHAFT COUPLING ‘ASSEMBLY & . e oo b sow e w0 1
-1 COML SETSCREW, Spline socket, cup point, SST, NO.. . . 2
6-32 NC-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 399040)
-2 D9-500 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS (00141) (06650 PN . . . 1
308484)
-3 309662 2 CSHARI A ouplngE L Wil T R W e e e e e e e e 1
-4 309653 CLOSURE e, sl a5 g a0 s oo e fo mle i o 1
-5 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A 4
by 3/16 IN (06650 PN 302099) (AP)
-6 309661 SHAFRT., Qutput .0 v 5 5 6 s ah7e Va b w v e e ow o a 1
-7 5100-37TMF RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 309035) (AP). . . . 1
-8 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, cup point, NO. 6-32 UNC-2A. . 2
by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399187) (AP)
-9 COML KEY, WOODRUFF, NO. 204 (06650 PN 309667) (AP) . . . 1
-10 309666 GEAR SET, Spiral bevel (Shown in two parts) . . . . . . . 1
-11 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, cup point, SST, NO. 6-32 1
UNC-2A by 5/32 IN. (06650 PN 309668) (AP)
-12 309660 NUT, PRE-LOADING (AP). . . . v v v v v i v e e e e s d
-13 034302 QUILL TUBE ASSEMBLY, Inmput . . . . . . . . .« ¢« . 1
-14 034300 QUILL TUBE ASSEMBLY, Qutput . . . . ... ... ... 1
-15 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, cup point, NO. 8-32 UNC-2A. . 4
by 3/16 IN. (06650 PN 399197) (AP for items 13
and 14)
-16 309655 CEANPSEREARSBOG /o oot Ry o s i 1
=17 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2A by 1 IN. 1
(06650 PN 399150) (AP)
-18 309651 HOUSING SEaderigean, & . w s wis o 2l o o 0% 1

16




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 123 4.5 8 7 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
PICTURE HEAD ASSEMBLIES
14- 034356 PICTURE HEAD ASSEMBLY (See figure 2 for NHA) . . . . . REF AB
034360 PICTURE HEAD ASSEMBLY (See figure 2 for NHA) . . . . . REF AB
034016 PICTURE HEAD ASSEMBLY (See figure 2 for NHA) . . . . . REF CDh
-1 309022 - COVER, Terminal boatd v : : 5 i o i somiw wow o oos 1
-2 COML SCREW MACHINE, BIND, HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . 2
by 7/8 IN, (06650 PN 399244) (AP)
-3 4-140 TERMINAL BOARD (71785) (06650 PN 308342). . . . . . . ]
-4 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . 2
by 1/2 IN. (06650 PN 31928) (AP)
-5 666A CLIP, SPRING TENSION (78584) (06650 PN 81273). . . . . 1 AB
HP-4N CLAMP, Loop (09922) (06650 PN 308365). . . . .. .. .. 1 cDh
-6 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . . 1
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 31049) (AP)
=T COML SETSCREW, Hexagon socket, flat point, SST, 5/8-11. 1
UNC-2A by 5/8 IN. (06650 PN 304774)
-8 304704 PLUG, Lock, motor mount flange . .. ... ... .... 1
-9 304728 PLUG, Liogkt, ., 05 B8 sl o i en 8 oo A e w5 %
-10 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 5/16-18 UNC-2A by 1 IN. 1
(06650 PN 399234) (AP)
-11 NO NUMBER COVER (Part 0f 034380). . . . . . . . . . v v v v v .. 1
-12  COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2A by 1-3/4 IN.. . 4
(06650 PN 399153) (AP)
-13 030868 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, Interrupter (See figure 15 for . . . . i
breakdown)
-14 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2A by 5/8 IN. . 1
(06650 PN 399141) (AP)
14- 034132 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Bearing . . . . . . . .. ... ... 1 AB
034165 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Bearing * SN E S A e s b e 5 1 AB
034164 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Bearing . .. . . v v v v o v ot 1 AB
031500 ROLLERFASSEMBEY: -Guide v s o lv v os o w6 5 5055 an 1, CD
034140 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Guide . . . . . . v v v v . v ... 1 CD
034139 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Guide . . . . .. ... .. .. ... 1 CD
NOTE: Items 15 and 16 are attaching parts for 034132
thru 034139.
-15 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND, HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A . . 3
by 1/4 IV, (06650 PN 300323) (AP)
-16 304668 WASHER, Bearingguard (AP). . . . . . . ... ... ... 3
-117 PSIKDD7C1 . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (06650 PN 309638) 1
-18 34KDDC?2 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (06650 PN 309639) 1
-19 304679 ROLLER, Film guide (Used on 034132) . . . ... ... 1 AB
302884 ROLLER, Film guide (Used on 031500) . . . . .. . .. 1 CD
-20 306425 ROLLER, Film guide (Used on 034165) . . .. . .. . . 1 AB
309127 ROLLER, Film guide (Used on 034140) . . .. ... .. 1 CD
-21 306424 ROLLER, Film guide (Used on 034164) ., . .. ... .. 1 AB
309126 ROLLER, Film guide (Used on 034139) . . . .. .. .. 1 CD
-22 C1-3 COLLAR 303 SST (Includes AP) (00141) (06650 PN 306497) 1
-23 309098 HOLDER Notchieueswiteh ™" 'e wands w5 ¢ du i & . 1
-24 COML SCREW, CAP SCH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by 1 IN. 1
(06650 PN 399185) (AP)
034146 COVER ASSEMBLY, Negative spring tension . . . .. . . 1
-25 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 3/8 IN 1
(06650 PN 399123)
-26 R2SS BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) (06650 PN . . . . 1
304756)
-27 304754 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS (AP) . .. . ... .... 1
-28 304750 YORE, "ROME. Vs ol dl bn i gy WiSpmiiaiey 0 1 1
-29 COML SCREW MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A 1

by 1/8 IN. 06650 PN 399008) (AP)

17




Group Assembly Parts List

(¢ J0 T 199Yg) SAI[qUASSY PBSH 2IMDId “HT SI081L

18




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2 3 4586 7 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE

PICTURE HEAD ASSEMBLIES (CONT)

14-30 304751 v » BPRING, Flat. T o o v v’ v o s 5 ¢ ¢ 6% « & 5 5 & s 1
-31 COML . . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A 1
by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399008) (AP)
-32 304748 . . COVER, Tensionspring . . .. ... . . . o ... ... 1
14- 034147 . COVER ASSEMBLY, Positive spring tension. . . . . . . . 1
-33 COML . . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 3/8 IN. 1
(06650 PN 399123)
-34 R28SS . . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) (06650 PN 304756) . 1
-35 304754 . . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS (AP) . . .. ... .. .. 1
-36 304750 e o YOKREFROLIEY: o & bt 5 ws g 8 5 2 8. 535 8 8 2 8 5 4 s 1
-37 COML . . BSCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40NC-2A. 1
by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399008) (AP)
-38 304751 o o DPRINCGEETAE ¢ oo il o iiiBa oo« aie o & & ¢ & & 3 1
-39 COML . . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A. 1
by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399008) (AP)
-40 304749 : COVER, Tension spring, positive . . . .. ... .. .. 1
-41 034168 . LEVER ASSEMBLY Negative tension roller (See figure. . 1 AB
16 for breakdown)
034142 . LEVER ASSEMBLY, Negative tension roller (See figure. . 1 CD
16 for breakdown)
-42 034167 . LEVER ASSEMBLY, Positive tension roller (See figure . . 1 AB
17 for breakdown)
034143 . LEVER ASSEMBLY, Positive tension roller (See figure . . 1 CD
17 for breakdown)
-43 309678 o INDICATOR 25 2l oo 0 4 o 5 o » # 5 » « o ¢ v & & = 5% 1
-44 309679 y INDICATOR: oo i sivih 2 5 5 55 5 5 5 5 % 2 o o 5 s 5 5 s 1
-45 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 3/8 IN.. . 2
(06650 PN 399123) (Attaching parts for items 43 and 44)
-46 034166 . LEVER ASSEMBLY, Idler (See figure 18 for breakdown). . 1 AB
034141 . LEVER ASSEMBLY, Idler (See figure 18 for breakdown) . . 1 CD
-47 306442 o BERBWAUAPIL oo s ois 5 6 5 0 s & fui i EE B 1
14- 034161 . SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, Feed . .. ... ...+ ..... 1 AB
034136 . SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, Feed . .. .. ... ... .... 1 CD
-48 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by 3/8 IN. 3
(06650 PN 399131) (AP)
-49 307011 ¢« w OPROCKET, Fe&th « « % 4 5 5.5 5 3 s s § & 8 & & & &3 1 AB
305186 . » OPROCKET,  Feed . . . s v = 5 o o o v o o« o o6 c&uo 1 CD
-50 COML . . SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, SST, NO. 10-32. . 2
UNF-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 306417) (AP)
-51 304680 . . GEAR, HELICAL (Drill and pin at assembly) . . . . . . 1
-52 59-028-125-0875 . . PIN, SPRING (06650 PN 31567) (AP) . .. ... .... 1 ;
-53 309163 v o SHART. Heod sprocket 55 4 & 6 vt ws e v o« o e s 1 AB
309122 o « SHAETD Feedsprocket, s s s s s @5 5 s 5% ¢ & & & 5 & 1 CD
-54 SR8SS3 . . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR(70854) (Alternate) . ... 2
5KDDFS171 . . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (Alternate) (06650. 2
' PN 309796)
-55 304674 ; HOUSING, BEARING & 5. 505 5 5 % % 5.5% v 5 5 u v son s 1
-56 034144 . GATE ASSEMBLY Roller (See figure 19 for breakdown). 1
-57 306422 i BEREWIAP) 5.5 5 5 s bomoacs 5.0 8.8 8 st m v oo s o woe 1
-58 308176 o BABR wli o wmo b @ m s G 6 5 5 W R B B W BEE nE s 1
-59 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 8-32 NC-2A . . 1
by 1/2 IN. (06650 PN 31491) (AP)
14- 034184 o AOCK EEVER ASSEMBIEY., ) & & & F & o « « a's 5o 1
-60 309105 ¢ w GUIDE; Roller gate I6CK & 5 i & 4 =5 0 = s 5w vte o o 1
-61 309107 « « SHAET "Roller gatedock o 4 soa 5 v 4 5.0 78 5 2 9 1
-62 3008099 . SPRING, HELICAL, COMPRESSION . . . . . . .+« ... 1
-63 034353 . LEVERASSEMBLY, Idler (See figure 20 for breakdown) . . 1 AB
034141 . LEVERASSEMBLY, Idler (See figure 18 for breakdown) . . 1 CD

19




(g JO g 199US) SAI[qUIOSSY PBSH 2aMmdId “pl 9anBLg

Group Assembly Parts List




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2 3 4567 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE

PICTURE HEAD ASSEMBLIES (CONT)

14-64 309740 v DCREWIAB, o o & ot it o g o b 0 000 o w0 2 o i i 5 1 AB
306442 i BCREW [AP) i & & Siv nin w i o o o ios cer e seiboas sat et st it sat i 1 CD
-65 310366 . . KNOB, Thieading =l « uwie w o m 555 % 5 2 5 5 o m e o 1
-66 COML . SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, SST NO. 10-32. . . . 1
UNF-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 399200) (AP)
14- 034162 . SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, Take-up . . .. .. ... .... 1 AB
034137 . SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, Take-up . . .+ « v « v . . . .. 1 Ch
-67 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by 3/8 IN.
(06650 PN 399131) (AP)
-68 307011 o = SPROCKET, Take=l0 & 5. « o a a5 2 5 % 5 o 0 v o o o 1 AB
305186 . . SPROCKET, Take-up . . . . v v v v v v v v v v v v .. 1 CD
-69 COML w5 SETSCREW Hex socket, flat point, SST, NO. 10-32. 2
UNF-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 306417) (AP)
-70 304680 . . GEAR, HELICAL (Drill and pin at assembly) . . . . . . 1
-71 59-028-125-0875 . . PIN, SPRING (06650 PN 31567) (AP) . .. ....... 1
-T2 310365 . . SHAFT, Threading sprocket. . . . . . . . . v . . . .. 1 AB
310364 . . SHAFT, Threading sprocket. . . . . . .. .. .. ... 1 CD
-T3 SR8SS3 . . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) (Alternate) . . . . 2
5KDDFS171 . . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (Alternate) (06650. 2
PN 309796)
-4 304674 5 HOUSING, BEARING . . . . . v v v vt v e e e e e e 1
=75 034130 . CONTROL ASSEMBLY Film tension (See figure 21 for . 1 AB
breakdown)
034131 . CONTROL ASSEMBLY, Film tension (See figure 21 for . . 1 CD
breakdown)
-6 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2A by 1/2 IN.. 2
(06650 PN 399140) (AP)
-7 034355 . COVER ASSEMBLY, Aperture and drum (See figure 22 . . 1 AB
for breakdown) (Used on 034356)
034359 . COVER ASSEMBLY, Aperture and drum (See figure 23 . . 1 AB
for breakdown) Used on 034360)
034150 . COVER ASSEMBLY, Aperture and drum (See figure 24 . . 1 CD
for breakdown)
-78 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8-32 UNC-2A by 5/8 IN. . 4 AB
(06650 PN 399137) (AP)
COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8-32 UNC-2A by 1 IN. . . 4 CD
(06650 PN 399139) (AP)
14- 034151 o LIGHT ASSEMBIRYE |, &« v 5 & 0500 o0 e ou e orsa oot il mi ont et 1
=79 6T4-1/2 . . LAMP, INCANDESCENT, 120V, 6W, clear (06650 PN . 1
305734)
-80 607 . . SOCKET, LAMP (72619)(06650 PN 306462). . . .. . . . 1
-81 309156 . . LIGHT HOLDER, Inner edge . . . . . . v o v o+ . .. 1
-82 HP-4N . CLAMP, Loop (09922) (06650 PN 308365). . . . ... ... 1
-83 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . 1
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 31049) (AP)
-84 309161 . PLATE, Upper aperture . . . . . . .. . . v v v o .'.. 1 AB
309103 ‘ PLATE, UPPEr ADETTUEE & o sl o w0 o o oo, wiimicwie 5 6 & % 1 D
-85 309162 . PLATE, Loweraperture | . e uw s ww w6 s ¢ 5 5 5 & 1 AB
309104 . PLATE, Loweraperture . . . . .. . ... .. ...... 1 CD
-86 304713 . RETAINER, Apertureplate. . . . .. .. ... ...... 2
-87 COML . SCREW, MACHINE FH, Hex SCH, SST, NO. 6-32 UNC-. 2
» 2A by 1/2 IN, (06650 PN 309211) (AP)
-88 309115 < ~SHAPET, (Guide Yollert.. &'+ wee e v'sid s w'bs 5 5 25 1
-89 COML £ SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, SST, NO. 10-32 . 1
UNF-2A by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399239) (AP)
-90 309114 i SHAPT, 'Guide POIer . .wiwli a s s s 5 5 s o & .5 & 2
-91 COML . SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, SST, NO. 10-32 . .. 2
UNF-2A by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399239) (AP)
-92 309109 ¢ DTURESFEad BOLIBE = - i o M Th d e e o w st s s 1

21




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2 345 87 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE .
PICTURE HEAD ASSEMBLIES (CONT)
14-93 309112 .. STUD, Aperture guide roller . . . . v « ¢ 0 o & 4 s s o s 1
-94 309111 . STUD, Aperture guide roller . & o« ¢ & wurs ¢ 2w s 30w s
-95 COML . NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, SST, cadmium plated, 1/2-20. 3
UNF-2B (06650 PN 309116) (AP for items 92, 93, and
94)
-96 309210 .. WASHER, NONMETALLIC & oo o v sin # o053 6.5 a 5 « 1
14- 034154 . ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Leverlatch . . . . . ... .. .. 2
-917 7221 b "ROLELERS-Tevertlateh o . viwie o 5 o afhs s s = o v = 1
-98 5100-25 . . RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 29569) (AP) . . 1
-99 304671 s s SEUDUTeverdatchiroller s « w dia 0% @ o o o v+ & 1
-100 309315 v STUD: ddlerilevers - o o ah i s il ats 593 5.8 5.3 % 4 2
-101 309208 ; WASHER. . NONMETATLTIC & & » & % % 5 5 si% % % 5 % % & 2
-102 COML . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS, STL, 5/16 DIA by 1 IN. 2
(06650 PN 7222)
-103 COML . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS, STL, 3/16 DIA by 1 IN. 2
(06650 PN 7225)
-104 309113 . BUMPER, Roller gate =+ « « « « « v« o o v v 0 v 00 1
-105 309110 o PING I RBIler cate Bton o i v o 5 e e B B 5 B W & 1
-106 7216 + STUD. Aperfure guideShoe leVer s a o siem w 5 & 5 5 % 1
-107 COML . NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, SST, 5/16-24 NF-2B (06650 . 1
PN 306444) (AP)
-108 1618-02-00-4102 . WASHER, LOCK, External tooth (78189) (06650 PN . . . 1 ACD
310463) (AP)
309743 O WASHER, ELEAT: (AP) o o sl i vai o e e oo e o o0 a0 o0 000 1 B
-109 COML . SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, SST, 5/16-24, . . . 1
UNF-2A by 5/16 IN, (06650 PN 399240)
-110 309120 . SPRING, HELICAL, COMPRESSION . . . . . .. .. .. 1 .
-111  COML . BALL, BEARING, SST, 1/4 IN. DIA (06650 PN 83668) . 1
-112  5100-25 . RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 29569). . . . . . . 1
-113 309316 . SRS SEEVer 0TI o & in 5a . S b e et b T e e e T G 1
-114 309117 .~ TUBE=GAGT S8RORE s o v s v vve s e e e e s e e e e 1
-115 309118 B o ATl QR L e v o v E e e taeh st 101 sassia Thms o b 1
-116 309742 : PEUG: AP 4% v 5 5 ¢ o0 slitngsw e & em e w5y 1 AB
309995 o PIHGRTAIRS, o oh e i e v o Lo o & 5o Gk ey sk o s 2oz 203 59 40 1 CD
14- 034153 . ‘GEARASSEMBLY, TAler = i & s v s o e b ii o o e @ 6 2
-117 5100-50MF . RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 304726) (AP) . . . 2
-118  SR8SS3 . . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) (Alternate). . . 2
5KDDFS171 . . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (Alternate). . . 2
(06650 PN 309796)
-119  5000-112MF . . RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 304724) . . . . 2
-120 309121 ;e GRAR HEIIGAT AV s Tl il b s aiostns sy el 1
-121 COML . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS, STL, 1/8 DIA by 3/8 IN.. 4
(06650 PN 6629)
-122 309108 . STUD, Idler gear mounting (Drill and pin at assembly) . 1
-123 309800 . STUD, Idler gear mounting (Drill and pin at assembly) . 1
-124  COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2A by 1-1/4 IN.. 2
(06650 PN 399151) (AP for items 122 and 123)
-125 034185 . SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, Printing (See figure 25 for. . . 1 AB
breakdown)
034149 . SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, Printing (See figure 25 for. . . 1 CD
breakdown)
-126 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8-32 NC-2A by 3/8 IN. . 4
(06650 PN 399135) (AP)
-127 COML . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS, STL, 1/4 DIA by 1IN. . . 2
(06650 PN 3223)
14- 034170 ' . HOLDER ASSEMBLY, Cylindricallens. . . ... . ... 1 AB
034145 . HOLDER ASSEMBLY, Cylindricallens. . . .. .. ... 1 CD
-128 309138 USANHUNIBS GRE Ao A L m s Aol i) - B T, S e 1

22




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 12 3 4 achiigey DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
PICTURE HEAD ASSEMBLIES (CONT)
14-129 309137 SPRING, “Tieng: retaining .. v« womion 5 2i% w5 o v % 44 1
-130 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 2-56 . . 1
NC-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 399005) (AP)
-131 201296 LN S e e el e Rt A e, i B b e o 1 AB
200522 NS 0 e e lovise B St 38 WOR B ¥ 33 5 T b G 1 CD
-132 309166 HOLDER, Condenserlens. . . . . . . . . .. ... .. 1 AB
309136 HOLDER, Condenserlens. . . .. . ... .. ..... 1 CD
-133 034380 FRAME AND COVER ASSEMBLY (Shown in two parts) . 1

120

124

121

9% 03

PG

a w4

R s |

1
p—
wn

123

106

A

]|

/

101 100

Figure 14. Picture Head Assemblies (Sheet 3 of 3)

23




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 15. Interrupter Switch Assembly

24




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
' NO. NUMBER 1234567 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
INTERRUPTER SWITCH ASSEMBLY
15- 030868 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, Interrupter (See figure 14 for NHA) . . REF
-1 306401 = CONERSBoaYEin o e L i S h b e e e e e i e 5 1
-2 COML X SCREW MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 3-48 NC-2A, . B
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 306413) (AP)
-3 306418 . SPRING, HELICAL, COMPRESSION. . . . ... ... .. 1
-4 R2SS ; BEAR]NG, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) (06650 PN 304756) . 1
-5 306416 . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS . . . . v v v v v v v v v .. 1 s
-6 304474 . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS . . . v 4 4 o crv e v« o & & 1
-7 306404 LBV R ROCKOR s o i e e e e e e e a4 ke 1
-8 306411 . ANSULATOR, LieVer FoeKery &« w iie o5 o 5 5 5 345 5 » 1
-9 306409 . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS . . v . « o4 v v v v v v v s 1
-10 306402 4 BUEOGCK, “Contaetpivotse o o slimew Laddn o e = 1
-11 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, FILH, ST., cadmium plated, NO.. . 2
2-56 NC-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 306414) (AP)
-12 306408 o ARIN STRAIGHT: CHEADTESS: . v b wid « v a0 5 s le wbh s 1
-13 304473 . SPRING, HELICAL, EXTENSION . ... ... ...... 1
-14 306403 . ARM, ContaetpIVot .« < Wfiv st a g 5 s 8 5 s & 5 5 8 5 1
-15 110-49518-00 . CONTACT, Rivet (21520) (06650 PN 304470). . . . .. . . 2
-16 306406 o BEHATHE AConet! 5w L 5 4 artln 508 8 6%, Sui s i ete oe 1
=17 COML : SCREW MACHINE, FH, STL, cadmium plated, NO. 2
2-56 NC-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 306412) (AP)
-18 306405 i BOLDERIGPIETASIASSE, s w05, 30 5 5owrs . 805 05 ¥ v 8 5 1§
-19 COML « - NUT. PLAIN, HEXAGON, SST, NO. 10-32 NF-2B . 1
(06650 PN 303204)
-20 BEAX1-583153 . WASHER, LOCK (21450) (06650 PN 99301) . .. .. ... 1
-21 COML . SETSCREW Hex socket, cup point, SST, NO. 10-32 . 1
. NF-2A by 3/8 IN. (06650 PN 399202)
-22 306407 S CCTAMP eEahlelsi bl be i sl sbivnpniosd = i o0 o 1
-23 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by 1/2 IN. 1
; (06650 PN 399132) (AP)
-24 306415 oS EMOUIATGE « e Ctnliiis 5 i 5 Ll et ot e s e 1
-25 COML . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS, STL, 1/8 DIA by 1/2 IN. 1
(06650 PN 7316)
-26 304469 o BODV s oy o o v ¥ % % 5 5 % B 6§ E w3 e R e 1

25




Group Assembly Parts List

10

@'
A

Figure 16. Negative Tension Roller Lever Assemblies

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1.2 3 4 5.6 9 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
NEGATIVE TENSION ROLLER LEVER ASSEMBLIES
16- 034168 LEVER ASSEMBLY, Negalive tension roller (See figure . . . REF AB
14 for NIUA)
034142 LEVER ASSEMBLY, Negative tension roller (See figure . . . REF CD
14 for NHA)
-1 304755 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS .« iyl 5 il o o 1
-2 PS1KDD7C1 BEARING. BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (06650 PN 309638). . 1
16- 034132 ROELER ASSEMBLEN, SBearing: . w5 b i a8 o w o oo 1 AB
034133 ROLEER-ASSEMBIEY: - Bearingi i v o s % v g v o e o il CD
-3 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A . . 1
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 300323) (AP)
-4 304668 WASHER,, Bearing guand - et » 5% 2.8 5 8% § &0« 5 & 1
-5 PS1IKDDTC1 BEARING, BALL. ANNULAR(21335) (06650 PN 309638). 1
-6 34KDDC?2 BEARING., BALL, ANNULAR(21335) (06650 PN 309639) . 1
-1 304679 ROEEERL Filmeanide, ol aon o ds fd s vovim & a5 3 1 AB
309097 ROLLER: FEilmignide. o e o i o ara o ia 5 0 o » 1 CD
-8 309115 SHARET AGuidercollers . oo o o s 2es % 58 55 5 o8 § gl AB
309130 SHAET, Guide. roller .. el e R T il CD
-9 COML SCREW. CAP. SCH, SST. NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 1/2 IN. 1
(06650 PN 359124) (AP) '
-10 304746 LEVER: Negdative tensionzroller . .oaovo v o @4 ol wn & 1

26




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 17. Positive Tension Roller Lever Assemblies

FIG. & UNITS TUSABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER a8 A4 b6l DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
POSITIVE TENSION ROLLER LEVER ASSEMBLIES
17- 034167 LEVER ASSEMBLY, Positive tension roller (See figure REF AB
14 for NHA)
034143 LEVER ASSEMBLY, Positive tension roller (See figure REF CD
14 for NHA)
-1 PS1KDD7C1 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (06650 PN 309638) . 1
17- 034132 BROLLER ASSEMBIA “Bearing . [, ol el e s e 1 AB
034133 ROLLER-ASSEMBLY . "Bearing = v d 55 s v o v o 1 CD
-2 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A 1
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 300323) (AP)
-3 304668 WASHER,. Bearing puard « & .78 o 5 0 00 h % o bomw i 1.
-4 PS1IKDDTC1 BEARING, BALL. ANNULAR (21335) (06650 PN 309638) 1
-5 34KDDC?2 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (06650 PN 309639) 1
-6 304679 ROLTER < Bylmepniide: 30w aiss e s aoai e o : AB
309097 ROLEBRERHniistnide - b ey ol e B0 5l 1 CD "
-7 309115 SHAKTARellerienide s L0 e Rl i on e e e 1 AB
309130 SHARTSRollersstide e sigpati, et st b fongid o Sr il 1 CD
-8 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST. NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 1/2 IN. . 1
(06650 PN 399124) (AP)
-9 304747 LEVER. Positive tension Toller . v o s win o v s sk

27




Group Assembly Parts List

L)

Figure 18. Idler Lever Assemblies

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART ) PER  ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2 345 6 7 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
18- IDLER LEVER ASSEMBLIES
18- 034166 LEVER ASSEMBLY, Idler (See figures 14 and 76 for NHA) . . REF ABE
034141 LEVER ASSEMBLY, Idler (See figures 14 and 76 for NHA) . . REF CDF
18- 034172 + ROLLER-ASSEMBLY, Bearing .. . . i o Wi, v o 1 ABE
034138 ROLLEER ASSEMBIZY.. -Bearing G- oliloars wisis o sle 5 5 : 1 CDF
-1 COML SCREW, MACHINE. BIND. HD. SST. NO. 4-40 NC-2A. . i
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 300323) (AP)
-2 304668 WASHERSBearing BUALAT 210 o e se i beos o a w15 % 1
-3 PS1KDD7C1 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (06650 PN 309638) 1
-4 34KDDC2 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (06650 PN 309639) ]
-5 304678 ROELERCPlnrenide 00w S 5aiie B e e s oo k) ABE
309125 ROLLER Bilmiewidescil =il bl el s e s @ 550 5 1 CDF
-6 309129 SHAFET, Glidepeller il s & @l e ORI e v e 20 1
-7 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, SST, NO. 10-32 . . . 1
: UNF-2A by 1/8 IN, (06650 PN 399239) (AP)
-8 559 SPRING. PLUNGER (01226) (06650 PN 204696) . . . . . . i
-9 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, SST, NO. 10-32 . . . 1
UNF-2A by 1 8 IN. (06650 PN 399239) (AP)
-10 COML NUT. PLAIN. HEXAGON, SST, 1/4-28 UNF-2B (06650. . 1
PN 303226)
-11 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, SST 1/4-28 UNF-ZA . 1
by 1-1/4 IN. (06650 PN 309165)
-12 309128 IDLER; Feedand take—upie o o o5 5. o0 wl i i e e i




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 19. Roller Gate Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER I 2 8.4 b B9 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE

ROLLER GATE ASSEMBLY

19- 034144 GATE ASSEMBLY, Roller (See figure 14 for NHA). . . . . . REF
-1 031949 . ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Aperturegate . . ... ... ... 1
-2 5100-50MF . RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 304726) (AP). . . . 1
-3 SR8SS3 . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) (Alternate). . . . . 2

SKDDFS171 . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (Alternate). . . . . 2

(06650 PN 309796)

-4 5101-50MF . RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 308359). . . . . . . 1

-5 309314 s BHAFT, ADPErfure TOLler . ..o i v e mowiceie aimis 5 5 s & 1

-6 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8-32 NC-2A by 5/8 IN.. . 2
(06650 PN 399137) (AP)

-7 COML . SETSCREW, Hex socket, cup point, brass, NO. 10-32. . 1
UNF-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 304790)

-8 310002 o BETBERIFW iy s St s i e i e o s e o Y 1

-9 304650 s BEARING, SLEEVE s ' Ui e v b ol s ol s 5 0 505 & 55 i

-10 309134 S SR D L e oy Tyl Lo e e R ISR e e S 1

-11 309132 + HOUBING: Roller sate . wix o win a0 o o alais 1

29







Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER .2 3.4 8 8" DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
IDLER LEVER ASSEMBLY
20- 034353 LEVER ASSEMBLY, Idler (See figures 14 and 76 for NHA). . REF ABE
20- 034172 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Bearing. . . . . . . . .. . ... 2
-1 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST/ NO. 4-40 NC-2A. . 2
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 300323) (AP)
-2 304668 WASHER: Bearmppuard (AR) v v o o' e i et e o o 2
-3 PS1IKDD7C1 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (06650 PN 309638) 1
-4 34KDDC?2 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (06650 PN 309639) 1
-5 304678 ROLLER, Filmguide . . . . . .. v v v v v v v v ua 1
-6 309129 SHARPSGUIdeTOIET ¢ L s walbs 5700 & itiinhie e e s 0 o 1
-7 309739 SHAFT, ECCENTRIC, Guide Follar .« iwbeid & o m 1
-8 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, SST, NO. 10-32 . . . 2
UNF-2A by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399239) (AP) '
-9 559 SPRING, PLUNGER (01226) (06650 PN 304696) . . . . . . 1
-10 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, SST, NO. 10-32 . . . 1
UNF-2A by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399239) (AP)
-11 COML NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, SST, 1/4-28 UNF-2B (06650. . 1
PN 303226)
-12 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, SST. 1/4-23 . . . . . 1
UNF-2A by 1-1/4 IN. (06650 PN 309165)
-13 309741 IDEER, Take=UD 1, o o o o & o ore i o o g e ol sif a0 ibe o 1

31




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 21. Film Tension Control Assembly

——

32




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1. 273 A4 “Habe o DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
FILM TENSION CONTROL ASSEMBLY
21- 034130 CONTROL ASSEMBLY, Film tension (See figure 14 for NHA) REF AB
034131 CONTROL ASSEMBLY, Film tension (See figure 14 for NHA) REF GD
-1 309010 w JCOVER: BWAtCH el e i En 2 % e a e e v v s 1
-2 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 2-56 NC-2A 2
: by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 399005) (AP)
-3 BHRD-4-6-SP SWITCH, SENSITIVE (80411) (06650 PN 308463) . . . . . 1
-4 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A 2
by 3/4 IN. (06650 PN 399222) (AP)
-5 1/4-2NA CLAMP, Loop (95987) (06650 PN 309017) . . .. .. ... 1
-6 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A . . 1
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 300323) (AP)
-7 309014 BLOCK, Switchmounting.. . . . . . . v o ¢ v v v s &5 & s 1
-8 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 1/2 IN. . 1
(06650 PN 399124)
-9 SR-5P BUSHING, STRAIN RELIEF (28520) (06650 PN 21889). . . 1
-10 3091717 COVERZISWITeh s vl s % i % 5 6 W w v 8 ¢ 8 28 8 o o 1
-11 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 UNC-2A. 2
by 7/8 IN. (06650 PN 399244) (AP)
-12 E19-01K SWITCH, SENSITIVE (01963) (06650 PN 309178) . . . . . 1
-13 309179 DPACERSIL e o 3503 6 5 5505 5 42 008 55 B v 5w At 3k
-14 309180 SEACRIRL Sl bl ol L S e b s s w e dha e 2
-15 309202 BRACKET S oo bl o & 2 535 5 60 0™ v o ww 3 oo 1
-16 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by 7/16 IN. 1
(06650 PN 399230)
-117 302064 WASHERGPFPEAT (AP & & o« v 2 ¢ 4 ¢ 6 5 v 6 5 &+ w i 1
-18 COML NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, SST, NO. 10-32 NF-2B (06650 1
PN 303204) (AP)
-19 309008 PSR (I R ] D B R G 2 ST Kt s v ) Sl 1
-20 309092 SO e S i P U & 3 A T 5% 5 % e b e e e 1
-21 309023 EPilER o g e, L o AT L AT w et 2
-22 309026 HOERRRME L 28l 0 1 s e oy et e o e a i a7 2
-23 309095 RIVET S TIUBUIEARC 5 s e o s ot s % 2
-24 309025 SPRING:, BEEAM 21, . 4 oo s fe o diinbe e v oot w @ 1
-25 309094 POST. DAMPER « 2 ¢ b5 k 0050 5 65 v ioimsis o oo o5 o0 1
-26 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2A by = 1
5/8 IN. (06650 PN 399176) (AP)
21- 034132 ROLLER ASSEMBILY, Bearing. . & : « w o o aia s % 5 50 2 AB
031500 ROLIEER ASSEMBLY, BEaring: v . . v & wic o ev o is o o 2 CD
=27 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A 2
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 300323) (AP)
-28 304668 WASHHNR “Bearingiouard (ARY . . . ol i v i 2
-29 PS1KDDTC1 BEARING, BALL (21335) (06650 PN 309638) . . . . . . 1
-30 34KDDC2 BEARING, BALL (21335) (06650 PN 309639). . . . . . 1
-31 304679 ROLLER; TFMIyeiide : o« 5 v ol @ ses 5 o e s oo 1 AB
302884 ROLLER, Eilmeonide | , e o v eie w e os w e 5 1 CDh
-32 309129 SHART “Guidebrollar (i 2500, © w00 0 T 2
-33 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8-32 NC-2A by 3/4 IN. . . 2
(06650 PN 399138) (AP)
-34 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by 5/16 . 2
IN. (06650 PN 399165)
-35 309096 WASHER CEIRATRS (8Le - sty e il Sond, o o 07 RSl 2
-36 SFR6S BEARING, BALL (70854) (06650 PN 309012). . . . .. .. 2
-37 R6SS-C5 BEARING, BALL (70854) (06650 PN 304646). . . . . . s o 2
-38 309027 ARNE CROlerit st et o sl e e offa it iedls 2
-39 309317 SPRING ;  HE LICGAT:: "TORSION . 0 i 0 e e wrmin o i B 2
-40 309093 STNEBFARTING et bl b o Ly s Bl et w5 Wiier iy 2
-41 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 8-32 NC-2A by 1/2 IN 2
(06650 PN 399172) (AP)
-42 309090 (SO s S DD st e o et ety A2t et LRI 8 et Lo 1
-43 309003 PLATRE-SRmitensionseontroly b sl o ol L i iy 1

33




Group Assembly Parts List

Printing Sprocket Assembly

Figure 25.

34




e e e

Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
' NO. NUMBER (e B B N TR ety ) DESCRIPTION ASSY  CODE
APERTURE AND DRUM COVER ASSEMBLY PN 034150 (CONT)
24-41 304624 o VT ICOVER, Bealing e ws st sl gy e e S b 1
-432 COML . . SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 2-56 NC-2A by . 4
1/4 IN, (06650 PN 399156) (AP)
-43 5008-137TMF . . RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 309159) . . . 1
-44 TKDDFS171 i BEAR]NG BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (06650 PN 309797) 2
-45 COML W SETSCREW Hex socket, flat point, SST, NO. 10-32. 2
UNF-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 306417)
-46 309148 o S PACRRABEATING “hoy gl sty v osn o B 1
-47 309147 LU DRIV SGERrE T - Daah)  Seie vl = L B T e e 1

PRINTING SPROCKET ASSEMBLY

25- 034185 SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, Printing (See figure 14 for NHA) . REF AB
034149 SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, Printing (See figure 14 for NHA) . REF CD
-1 309088 ol o ) o L L L e e 1
-2 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8-32 NC-2A by 3/4 IN. . 6
(06650 PN 399138) (AP)
-3 305796 o PING SERAIGHT. HEABLESS = © & ¢ o &5 2% ¢ .56 3
-4 309207 . GEAR, T Py S AN 1
-5 304767 . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS (AP) . . . . . . . . . ... 1 AB
' 79-028-125-1125 . PIN, SPRING (72962) (06650 PN 309881) . . . . .. . .. 1 (615)
-6 031173 . SPROCKET ASSEMBLY, Aperture . . . . . . . . . . .. 1k AB
031898 . SPROCKBETASSEMBLEY, Aperture « « i v ¢ = ¢ 5 & o ik CD
-7 304623 < S RRIDEERAESIBEVIVIG S o S0 aiiaioha o oe b o e 1 AB
309209 s SRIPERERRSS hANVIVIERS o o inl Bl e Liameaiii g st o ! CD
-8 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 1/4 IN.. 2
(06650 PN 399121) (AP)
-9 304754 o PINg STRAIGHT, HEADLESS « ¢« v 5 2% 6 5 5.5 & 5.5 2
-10 309754 HFAGOVER B edpites -k o s SRR B L A e s 1
-11 304624 s COVER GBearing 29, iiils o4 L ogie @ ot DS e ik
-12 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 2-56 NC-2A by . . . 8
1/4]N (06650 PN 399 156) (AP for items 10 and 11)
-13 R10SS3G2 . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) (06650 PN 302546) . 2 AB
TKDDFS171 : BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) (06650 PN 309797) . 2 CD
-14 305170 o SPACER S Sprocket bearine it ion sty e o il CD
-15 304626 « BEARING. Printing:sprocket <% =% 15 % o o s 1 AB
309143 - BEARING, #Printing Sprecket . & i coh i o e o 1 CD

35




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 30. Trim Adjustment Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 132653 4 hohe i DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
TRIM ADJUSTMENT ASSEMBLY
30- NO NUMBER TRIM ADJUSTMENT ASSEMBLY (See figure 2 for NHA) . . REF
-1 SSN-175-2 KNOB, Trimadjustment (Includes AP) (Buckeye Stamping 3
Co., Columbus, Ohio) (06650 PN 303457)
-2 031034 GEARASSEMBIENE. L el U000 3 i st hon uy foy as m o e 3
-3 COML SETSCREW, Splined socket, cup point, SST, NO. 8-32 . 3
NC-2A by 3/16 IN. (06650 PN 399097) (AP)
-4 308493 TRINEWASHER. (Alfernate) . . . o o v s Ge a5 % AR
621067 TRINM WA SHER- (ALEETNAtE). oo g5 v s i e 500 e 5 AR
-5 309968 SHAVRT R Trivngdialel e ey S s Bl e i e, 1, 3
-6 034480 DIALFASSEMBINY, "TTIM = & s o5 o v 5 5w ek e a e s 3
=i COML SETSCREW, Splined socket. cup point, SST, NO. 8-32 . 3
UNC-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 399043)
-8 309966 BEARING; SLEEVE Flanged . . . o i i i wmn e 6
-9 C140085014 PUSH ON NUT (78553) (06650 PN 309967) (AP). . . . . . 6
-10 309982 BPILARE: “Back; lowersmounting 't o o5 b b o nte win 1
-11 309974 SPAGRR K ronEhraclatalffiame s thalSemur s s g s nimedy 35
-12 300978: " & o BRAGERT CRront mounting o e ated o v e e 1

36

BRACKET, Front, mounting




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 31. Back Plate Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 123 4567 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
BACK P LATE ASSEMBLY
31- 034474 PLATE ASSEMBLY, BACK (See figure 2 for NHA). . . . . . REF
-1 308274 o WINDOWEEMeter Vi o il oot o i alh . e s 1
-2 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A . 2
by 3/16 IN. (06650 PN 302099) (AP)
-3 COML WASHER, FLAT, SST, For NO. 4 screw (06650 PN . . . 2
308270) (AP)
-4 300995 CLTEEesi(P ) fod e o o s L s R 2
31- 034481 PLATE ASSEMBLY, Back upper mounting . . . . . . . . 1
-5 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . 5
by 5/16 IN. (06650 PN 399016) (AP)
-6 31239 GEARZSRBUR. & v e s oive o oo v % %5 5% % & % % 518 3 6
-7 79-012-062-0375 PIN, SPRING (72962) (06650 PN 304692) (AP) . . . . . 6
-8 3L3-FK BEARING, SLEEVE, FLANGED (96881) (06650 PN . . 6
31236)
-9 309978 SHAPTLESROPE 705 e e B oa 5 i 805 5 & 405 ats 1
-10 309979 SHAPT, MEAIIIN. . . o e oo b oot oo oo s & %0 50 b0 % oo % g 1
-11 309980 SHATTL FONEE ies i 3 s e o Be b o rabal sl o 8 1
-12 309983 BEHOCIE, Bearimg mountingt. o w b %0 B o e 6
-13 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by 12
7/16 IN, (06650 PN 399166) (AP)
-14 309981 :; ‘PEATESBack UpPDer MONOENE .. o e o 0« & el dome il
' -15 309984 WINDOW. “Tnohtevalve b & v s %ot oe o a6 6 Brs g 4 1
-16 309985 PIADESIBMEROEn: " LR Dok Sl Fbetgs, Eogan et o 1

34




Figure 32. Front Plate Assembly




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2 3 45 67 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
FRONT PLATE ASSEMBLY
32- 034473 PLATE ASSEMBLY, Front(See figure 2 for NHA) . . . . . . REF
-1 RB-301 . KNOB (86797) (06650 PN 308262) . . . . .. ....... 1
BLACK
-2 3AB FUSE, CARTRIDGE, 10A, 250V (71400) (06650 PN 308228). 1
-3 342-012 FUSEHOLDER (Shown in 5 parts) (75915) (06650 PN . . 1
25580)
-4 5150 KNOB (44655) (06650 PN 308227) . . . . . . . . .. ... 1
-5 308218 B P R e L S T 1
-6 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A . 1
by 5/16 IN. (06650 PN 399010) (AP)
=T 314316 VOLTMETER, DC, scale 60 to 120 VDC (Use PN 034021 1
for printer serial nos. 2550 and below.
-8 COML NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-3B . . . . 4
(06650 PN 308188) (AP)
-9 COML WASHER, LOCK, Internal tooth, STL, cadmium plated . 4
for NO. 6 screw (06650 PN 14175) (AP)
-10 308209 BRAGIET S adtniail i Rl sl P il " IS, i, 2
-11 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 2
3/16 IN. (06650 PN 399227) (AP)
-12 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by 1/2 . 2
IN. (06650 PN 399167) (AP)
-13 345 LAMP, INCANDESCENT (08806) (06650 PN 304874) . . . 4
-14 ATE SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE, DIODE (09214) (06650 PN 3
309498)
-15 VM281-57T LIGHT, INDICATOR, "OPEN" (72619) (06650 PN 308231). 1
-16 VM281-56T LIGHT, INDICATOR, "CLOSED" (72619) (06650PN . . . . 1
308243)
-17 VM281-57T LIGHT, INDICATOR, "180 FPM" (72619) (06650 PN 308297) 1
-18 VM281-57T LIGHT, INDICATOR, "60 FPM'" (72619) (06650 PN 308296) 1
-19 AM12 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 250 VAC, 5A, 60 CPS, curve 4 . , 1
(74193) (06650 PN 310216)
-20 AM12 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 250 VAC, 4A, 60 CPS, curve 4 . . 1 AC
(74193) (06650 PN 308229)
AM12 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 250 VAC, 5A, 60 CPS, curve 4 , 1 BD
(74193) (06650 PN 310216)
-21 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by . . . 4
5/16 IN. (06650 PN 399165) (AP)
-22 80323 SWITCH, TOGGLE (04009) (06650 PN 301271) . . .. . . 2
-23 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 3-48 NC-2A by 1/4 . 4
IN. (06650 PN 308269) (AP)
-24 0524/5150 RHEOSTAT, Model "L, 0.5 ohm, 150W (Includes AP) . 1
(44655) (06650 PN 308227)
-25 DELETED
-26 TCeBZ4E COUNTER, ELECTRICAL (75523) (06650 PN 306751) . . 3
=27 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A by 1/4 . 6
IN. (06650 PN 399157) (AP)
-28 MS35045-19 RESISTOR, FIXED, COMPOSITION (06650 PN 25971) 1
-29 52 TERMINAL BOARD (71785) (06650 PN 304580) . . . . . . 2
-30 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND, HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A 2
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 31049)
-31 857 TERMINAL BOARD (83330) (06650 PN 305646) . . . . . . 1
-32 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . ik
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 31049) (AP)
-33 HP-4N CLAMP, Loop (09922) (06650 PN 308365) . . ... ... 1
-34 RV42NAYSD RESISTOR, VARIABLE (Includes AP) (06650 PN 308248) . 1
105B

39




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2.3 471556, DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
FRONT PLATE ASSEMBLY (CONT)
32-35 26-4101-16P CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, ELECTRICAL (02660) . . :
(06650 PN 308233)
-36 26-4101-8P CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, ELECTRICAL (02660) . . 1
(06650 PN 308295)
NOTE: Attaching parts for items 35 and 36 follow.
=37 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A . . .. 4
by 1-1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399183) (AP)
-38 308214 SPACER,: SLEEVE (AP) . o5 o wv o 5 ol diidic o s v 5 s 4
-39 COML NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2B 4
(06650 PN 303292) (AP)
-40 48-10-103-10 FASTENER, Adjustable pawl (Includes AP) (94222). . . . 2
(06650 PN 308238)
-41 308219 STRIKE \SFastenet: i e il et o slai Bier o o e 2
-42 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A . 4
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 300323) (AP)
-43 308205 AR DE0ER 05 T falle s apnffon abad el s e S et oo a1 o 2
-44 5133-18MF RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 308858) (AP). . . . 2
-45 308216 PIN AHINGECARY Trai i s s 5 oy « e fate @ meww o 2
-46 308221 PIN, HINGE (AP)ire ¢ it vl siane o wte il wn o mowgm imoin e 2
-47 308206 HINGE S0 70 e T soa DI, S0 o 5 qld aeRabiania (o % e 2
-48 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by 1/2 . 4
IN. (06650 PN 399167) (AP)
-49 308272 BRAGERT, Doory, LG o 5 6 e s s ot o 08 ale & oo 1
308207 BRAGEET: Door,yRE- 1 « « o v «fi 4 i, s v s 5,8 &0 1
-50 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by 3/8: . 4
IN. (06650 PN 399188) (AP)
-51 308278 PLATE, CINSTRUGCEION . LW ssle®isid 5 5 3 5 & .8 5 & 4 1
-52 308213 A S BRI TN e i s o O o Ly s o S A e i i 1
-93 308203 6 T T T B O 1
-54 308212 SCREW, EXTERNALLY RELIEVED BODY (AP) . . . .. 2
-55 308210 BEARING, SLEEVE 'l . . 0o v oo o o0 o a5 & 7 ¢ 2
-56 308208 BRAGCKET, Daors, - & aleme St ot tile o ¢ i 1
-57 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8-32 UNC-2A by 1/2 . . 4
(06650 PN 399136) (AP)
-58 309969 PEATE, SEFont 2 50 v DG e it By o s w0 st s 2o tou sa0 3 1




Group Assembly Parts List

1 3 4 2
/ | /
LT i s _ i
e e i ) M L g I

Figure 33. Universal Joint Assembly

' FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER ) VI T S DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE

UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSEMBLY
33- 034189 UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSEMBLY (See figure 2 for NHA) . . . REF .
-1 308482 e JOERASRETES: o b B ima D St e e e ST e 1
-2 308483 » SSHAREING:. o | L iR i L e 1
-3 79-022-094-0500 . PIN, SPRING (72962) (06650 PN 308499) (AP for items 1 . 2
and 2) .

-4 BC-3 . UNIVERSAL JOINT (00141) (Alternate) . . . ... ... . 1

1

D-2-B . UNIVERSAL JOINT (75665) (Alternate) (06650 P N 308476)

41




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 34. Optical Mounting Plate Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 12 234 bl B DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE

OPTICAL MOUNTING PLATE ASSEMBLY

34- 034120 PLATE ASSEMBLY, Optical mounting (See figure 2 for NHA) . REF
-1 309238 oA TARGET UAN AMonment . 8000 i o silerilon e el et 1
-2 309239 .- TARGET “B'; Allgnment « 5 5% ¢ & o o & ¢ a0 @ wie s 1
-3 309240 .~ TARGET VeI Alignment. o Wd i o sve wm o vl vl o 1
-4 034119 . DOUSER ASSEMBLY (See figure 35 for breakdown) . . . . 1
-5 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 6-32 UNC-2A by . . . 2
7/16 IN. (06650 PN 399166) (AP)
-6 200519 . MIRROR, Dichroic; NO, 38nd 8 . . s o « o .66 65 & s 2
-1 200512 < NTRROR, T CHETe, OO R s ey o e 1

42




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 12 3 4.5 6 7 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE

_ OPTICAL MOUNTING PLATE ASSEMBLY (CONT)

34-8 200518 . . MIRROR, Dichroic, NO. 1and4. . « i s « s+ & « a 4 o+ s 2
-9 200520 . MIRROR, Dichrole, NO. 5'u vin v o o vns o 5a o s va 1
NOTE: Items 10and 1lareattaching partsfor items6 thru 9.
-10 301561 . “BTRIP, “Mountifig (AP)sw v % o8 &6 o 5 5 3 & ¢ 6.5 ¢85 12
-11 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, FILH, SST, black oxide, NO. 2-56 . 24
NC-2A by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 308314) (AP)
-12 308398 o GASKET: WHEROT & ol o s oo o 5 e s & $ o 3% & & & 12
34- 034024 . MOUNT AND PIN ASSEMBLY, Dichroic. . ... ... .. 1
034025 . MOUNT AND PIN ASSEMBLY, Dichroic. .. .. .. ... 1
034122 . MOUNT AND PIN ASSEMBLY, Dichroic. . .. ... ... 1
034121 . MOUNT AND PIN ASSEMBLY, Dichroic. . ... .. ... 2
034123 . MOUNT AND PIN ASSEMBLY, Dichroic. . .. ... ... 1
-13 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, black oxide, NO.. . 12
5-40 NC-2A by 3/8 IN. (06650 PN 308315) (AP)
-14 3/32-4 . . PIN, GROOVED, HEADLESS, STL, cadmium plated. . 1
(73957) (06650 PN 301543)
-15 59-012-062-0250 . . PIN, SPRING (72962) (06650 PN 24946) . . . . . . . . . 2
-16 308313 . . MOUNT, Mirror (Used on 034024) . . . .. ... ... 1
-17 308305 . . MOUNT, Mirror (Used on 034025) . .......... 1
-18 308331 . . MOUNT, Mirror (Used on 034122) . .. ........ 1
-19 308330 . . MOUNT, Mirror (Usedon 034121) . .. ... ... .. 1
-20 308332 . . MOUNT, Mirror (Usedon 034123) . . . ... ... .. h {
-21 310356 » BAPELRE. (Bightl oeiw e drw ahaS o 5 905 o« o v 5 & 6 6 3 3
-22 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, black oxide, NO.. . 12
2-56 NC-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 308325) (AP)
34- NO NUMBER . FILTER HOLDER ASSEMBLY . . . . . v v v v v v v o .. 3
=38 . COML . SCREW, MACHINE, FILH, SST, black oxide, NO. 6-32 . 6
NC-2A by 3/8 IN. (06650 PN 308302) (AP)
34- 034026 S THOEDERYASS MBIV Sl ey Botdn o sivcmn e none il 1
-24 COML . . SCREW, MACHINE, FILH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by . 2
3/8 IN, (06650 PN 399188) (AP)
-25 304463 o v ow R ING - STRAMGHT S HEADIESS' o 6 s 5 5 o & o s 5 & & 1
-26 308303 . . . SBLIDE, Filterholder . . . + « « ¢« v = + v 4 o « v « & 1
34- 034027 . . HOLDER ASSEMBLY, Filter . .. .. ... ... ... 1
g COML . . SCREW, MACHINE, FILH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by . 2
3/8 IN. (06650 PN 399188) (AP)
-28 304463 v v« PIN- STRAIGHT,; HEADEESS . . « « & s+ « 4 <& s 1
-29 309321 oo i DPRING cEiltersretaining: v wiw's w-s % s %os 2 s % 1
-30 COML . . . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, black oxide, . 2
NO. 2-56 NC-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 308325)
(AP)
-31 308304 o ki s T HORDERISSII e vl b e o pein et s s i s sl e 1
-32 308301 . . PLATE, Mounting, filter holder . . .. ... ... .. 1
-33 200513 o S ENS el e S e S T BT T wte 2
-34 200514 s BENS S, e T v e s e et s W 8w B 3 2
NOTE: Items 35 and 36 are attaching parts for items 33
and 34.
-35 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, FILH, SST, black oxide, NO. 2-56 . 8
NC-2A by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 308314) (AP)
-36 85323 . CLAMP, Condenser and reflector (AP) . ... ...... 8
34- 030323 . MOUNT AND PIN ASSEMBLY, Condenser .. . . . ... .. 4
=31 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, black oxide, NO.. . 8
5-40 NC-2A by 3/8 IN. (06650 PN 308315) (AP)
-38 3/32-4 . . PIN, GROOVED, HEADLESS, STL, cadmium plated. . 1
(73957) (06650 PN 301543)
-39 300814 e MOUNE S EondensSer 2 sl e i Aoy o s 1
-40 308300 R EATESGDE eI tTount s R o S S e i 1

43




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 35. Douser Assembly




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX  PART PER (63)
NO. NUMBER 12345867 DESCRIPTION ASSY CCDE
DOUSER ASSEMBLY
35- 034119 DOUSER ASSEMBLY (see figure 34 for NHA). . . . .. . . . REF
-1 686DC-G-130V LAMP, INCANDESCENT (08806) (06650 PN 308338). . . 1
-2 12-224 SOCKET, LAMP (95263) (06650 PN 308339) . . . . .. . . 1
-3 TH-17 CLIP, SPRING TENSION (37942) (06650 PN 308337) . . . . 1
-4 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A 1
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 31049) (AP)
-5 T878-N WASHER, FLAT (04941) (06650 PN 302097) (AP). . . . . . 1
-6 308336 EXTENSION, Plate il .o 5 4 o v o5 50 6 i e 5 5 e 5o 1
-1 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A by 1/2 IN. . . 2
(06650 PN 399132) (AP)
-8 308333 REELECTOR S 25 0 o am e el o 2a ieosed vt s ra8 161 surisis) fo8 0 16 % 1
-9 308319 SHUTTER, DOUSEE & & 2 & &5 & & G0 5 05 e 0 ser toriomn omt olo oo o 1
-10 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 3-48 UNC-2A. 3
by 5/32 IN. (06650 PN 399242) (AP)
-11 COML WASHER, LOCK, Internal tooth, SST, for NO. 3 screw . 3
(06650 PN 308322) (AP)
-12 308321 WASHER, FLAT (AP) % 6 6 650 3 in oa s o1 o et v 3
-13 127372-001 SOLENOID, ELECTRICAL, Rotary, type BD-2EL-45-40- 1
X6-X9(81840) (06650 PN 301574) (AP)
-14 COML NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON, SST, NO. 3-48 (06650 PN . . 2
308323) (AP)
-15 COML WASHER, LOCK, Internal tooth, SST, for NO. 3 screw . 2
(06650 PN 308322) (AP)
-16 308399 SPACER, SLEEVE . . . . v v v v v v e v vt e e e e e 2
35- 034022 HOLDER ASSEMBLY, Upper, douser filter . . . . . . . . 1
-17 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 1/2 IN. . 2
(06650 PN 399124) (AP)
-18 309322 SPRING, Filter retaining . . . .. ... ........ 1
-19 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND, HD, SST, NO. 2556 . . . . 2
NC-2A by 3/16 IN. (06650 PN 399004) (AP)
-20 308335 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS. . . . . . . . . . . ... 1
-21 308310 SUHOEDRR SR terislider Winen sl 0% vt e L L 1
35- 034023 HOLDER ASSEMBLY, Lower, douser filter. . . .. . . . il
-22 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 1/2 IN. . 2
(06650 PN 399124) (AP)
-23 308335 PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS . . . . . .. . ... ... i
-24 308317 . HOLDER, Filter slide. . . . . .. ... ... .. ... 1
-25 308328 PLATE SDOUSET v o o 50 % 5 nh w0 o e v o v e s oot st o 1
-26 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 6-32 UNC-2A by . . 2
7/16 IN. (06650 PN 399166) (AP)
=27 034088 CONDENSER MOUNT ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . ... ... 1
-28 COML SCREW, MACHINE, HEX HD, SST, NO. 6-32 UNC-2A. . 2
by 3/8 IN. (06650 PN 308324) (AP)
-29 COML WASHER, FLAT, SST, for NO. 6 screw (06650 PN 2
3084817) (AP)
-30 308327 PLATE, Moulity "doUSer "5 ¢ 4 5 5 5 s o o o oot e oo 1

45




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 43. Vane Housing Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1ie2 3o s ds e Hit Gl DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
VANE HOUSING ASSEMBLY
43- NO NUMBER VANE HOUSING ASSEMBLY (See figure 2 for NHA) . . . . . REF
-1 034043 . PLATE ASSEMBLY, Top (See figure 44 for breakdown) . . 1
) COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2A by 5/8 IN. . . 10
(06650 PN 399148) (AP)
-3 308204 PLATE. - VAane-hoUSHIG ;. & w5ivs o 5.0 Tl & % 2v 5 b5 s 1
-4 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 6-32 UNC-2A by 1/2. . . 3
IN. (06650 PN 399132) (AP)
-5 308258 RIBYNAne NOUSING S5 e ol ¢ o sisl an o) e S50 v, 1
-6 308211 HAR Ein Tine s o = omuir R et S S 1
=1 034040 PLATE ASSEMBLY, Picture head (See figure 45 for 1
breakdown)
-8 031026 PLATE ASSEMBLY, Lamp house (See figure 46 for . . . 1
breakdown)
-9 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 10-32 NF-2A by 5/8 IN.. 17
(06650 PN 399141) (AP for items 5 thru 8)
-10 309970 PEATE. SBottom: S8l o R R et e e dae 1




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 44. Top Plate Assembly

47




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 19278 44526 7 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE .
TOP PLATE ASSEMBLY
44- 034043 PLATE ASSEMBLY, Top (See figure 43 for NHA) . . . .. .. REF
-1 4103-CD . KNOB, Hand (Includes AP) (72512) (06650 PN 301263) . . . 1
-2 3-142 . TERMINAL BOARD (75173) (06650 PN 309217). . . . . . . 1
-3 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 8-32 NC-2A . . 2
by 1/2 IN, (06650 PN 31491) (AP)
-4 MS-3-142 . STRIP, MARKER (75173) (06650 PN 309218) . . . .. . .. 1
-5 8-1/2-P-45-C . RESISTOR, FIXED, WIRE WOUND, 3.1 ohms, +5%, i
300W (44655) (06650 PN 308299)
-6 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2A by 1/2IN.. .. 2
(06650 PN 399147) (AP)
-7 COML . WASHER, FLAT, STL, cadmium plated, 17/64ID, . . . . 2
9/16 OD, 3/64 IN. thick (06650 PN 17717) (AP)
-8 309214 O H ARGl bt "= ) L MEsn TR R e RS e te T e el
-9 0853 . RHEOSTAT, Model C, 3 ohms, 500W, 12,9A (Includes .. 1
AP) (44655) (06650 PN 301269)
-10 309213 s HOBDER: D il o e il o " e s e e e e e 1
-11 309215 . SERBEN o mend o gllimon oo e e e ehus sesseiibon ke ves e to. m 1
-12 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . . 6
by 3/16 IN. (06650 PN 31943) (AP)
-13 COML . WASHER, FLAT, SST, for NO. 6 screw (06650 PN . . . . 6
3084817) (AP)
-14 3-142 . TERMINAL BOARD (75173) (06650 PN 309217). . . . . . . 1
-15  COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND.HD, SST, NO. 8-32 NC-2A .. 2
by 5/8 IN. (06650 PN 399096) (AP)
-16 MS-3-142 . STRIP, MARKER (75173) (06650 PN 309218) . . . . . . .. 1
-17  MOD4500 . FAN, AXIAL (Pamotor, Inc., 312 Tth Street, San . .. 1
Francisco, Calif.) (06650 PN 302582)
-18 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . . 4 .
by 7/16 IN. (06650 PN 301366) (AP)
-19 309216 o WOEREN Co i ) S e ente, & G e BT Bk A W, G 1
-20 308200 o IBEATIE TOP o s, sirar ol wige o o A livie & e o e STfe o e 1

48




Group Assembly Parts List

N T

-

e A % S
/\@% / Sy ha
A f .
@ 1 / g oy
5_*."@‘__5 k. %\%‘\a

%‘f{\—g

&

Figure 45. Picture Head Mounting Plate Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1.2 334 250600 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
PICTURE HEAD MOUNTING PLATE ASSEMBLY
45- 034040 PLATE ASSEMBLY, Picture head mounting (See figure . REF
43 for NHA)

-1 309290 SPRING " BEFICATL, - EXTENSION. i o i i e e 3

-2 309291 SUPPORT SPRING .................... 3

-3 COML SCREW, MACHINE BIND. HD, SST, NO. 4-40 NC 2A. 3

by 1/2 IN, (06650 PN 399013) (AP)

-4 309287 DETENT, Eccentricnut, RH. ... .. AR ol e 2

-5 309288 DETENT, Eccentric nut, 10 & T b e W s T - N 1]

-6 309289 SCREW, SHOULDER (AP for items 4 and 5) ........ 3

-7 309286 RETAINER: NUL ‘eceentrics 1AL il mo s b 0 - o 1

-8 COML SCREW, MACH]NE BIND. HD, SST, NO. 10 32 NC-2A . 1

by 5/16 IN, (06650 PN 31690) (AP)

-9 309285 NUT: BECCENIDRIC: [Py e LEstppa boer it ik - 4

-10 309284 SCREW Lilght phagmd o e ol Tabl e st iad B e S 10 2

-11 309283 PLUG, DOWEL ................ R Ay sl 2

-12 308255 PLATE. Bicture head mounting 5 o5 thiiiniies s o 1

49




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 46. Lamp House Plate Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1. 2.3 @ B 65 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
LAMP HOUSE PLATE ASSEMBLY
46- 031026 PLATE ASSEMBLY, Lamp house (See figure 43 for NHA). . REF
-1 BF-10 RELAY, Mercury, 1156VAC, 60 CPS, 2.5W, 304, . . . 1
normally open (73674) (06650 PN 308234)
-2 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . 2
by 5/8 IN, (06650 PN 301693) (AP)
-3 308279 ST s St el eitiisdi v Ats e Me ve w4 & pes e 2
-4 308271 GLASS; ProtectiVe . . e wlusiie o 5 5 5 590 % & 5 & 4 4 1
-5 308281 SPRING;" Retalnlhig.. « v o e wmm sv 5% % % aie s o & + « 1
-6 308289 FENOB S et st o PRl o, I S Sefni, The s Bl GhT AT g 1
< COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH, SST, NO. 4-40 NC-2A by 1/4 . 1
IN. (06650 PN 399157) (AP)
-8 308433 SPRING, HELICAL, COMPRESSION . .. .. ... ... 1
-9 79-022-094-1000 PIN, SPRING (72962) (06650 PN 308292) . . .. .. ... 1
-10 308291 SHANET e e b T s ek e W e e A 1
sl 308290 BEARING, SLEEVE, Flanged . . oo v o« v v o 5 s 1
-12 309998 GROMMET, RUBBER . . . . & cie = & % 3@ % a s s e s 1
-13 HP-4N CLAMP, Loop (09922) (06650 PN 308365). . . . . . ... 2
-14 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO. 6-32 NC-2A . 2
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 31049) (AP)
-15 310069 PLATE, Lamp house mounting . . . . . .« . v oo oo 1

50




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 23 4567 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
16 MM AND 35 MM SOUNDHEAD
T4~ DES6101CS SOUNDHEAD, 16 MM (MOD CSA). 1 E
T4- DES6202CS SOUNDHEAD, 35 MM (MOD CSA). . . . . 1 F
-1 034011 ROLLER ASSEMBLY (See figure 4 for brea.kdown) : 1 E
034049 ROLLER ASSEMBLY (See figure 4 for breakdown) . 1 F
-2 034125 REEL AND GUARD ASSEMBLY, FEED : 1 E
(See figure 3 for breakdown)
034127 REEL AND GUARD ASSEMBLY, FEED 1 F
(See figure 3 for breakdown)
-3 033084 HUB ASSEMBLY (See figure 5 for breakdown) . . 1
-4 034410 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (See figure 75 for breakdowu) 1
T4- NO NUMBER ROLLER ASSEMBLY, 16 MM . s : .- 4 E
ROLLER ASSEMBLY 35 MM . . . 4 F
=5 COML SCREW, MACHINE, BIND. HD, SST, NO 4 40 NC 2A by 4
1/4 IN. (06650 PN 300323) (AP)
-6 304668 WASHER, Bearing guard. . . 4
-7 34KDDC2 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) 1
(06650 PN 309639)
-8 PS1KDD7C1 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) . 1
(06650 PN 309638)
-9 304679 ROLLER . ; 1 E
302884 - “ROLEER . ... ; 1 F
-10 031013 MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY Soundhead (See flgure 76 for 1 E
breakdown)
034487 MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY, Soundhead (See figure 76 for 1 F
breakdown)
-11 034422 SOUNDHEAD ASSEMBLY (See figure 88 for breakdown) . 1

Figure 74. 16-mm and 35-mm Soundheads

51




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2434 55 67 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE .

SOUNDHEAD MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

76~ 031013 MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY, Soundhead . . . . . . . . . . REF E
(See figure 74 for NHA)
034487 MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY, Soundhead . . . . . . . . . . REF F
(See figure 74 for NHA)
76- 034132 . ROLLER/ASSEMBLY, Bearing “. .. & v 5 « = 3 & 3 11 E
031500 . ROLLER ASSEMBLY Guide .. '. 11 F
-1 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND HD, SST NO 4 40 NC 2A hy 11
1/4 IN. 06650 PN 300323) (AP)
-2 304668 . WASHER, Bearmg guard (AP). . HeE T L 11
-3 PS1KDDTC1 . . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) vl T e R 1
(06650 PN 309638)
-4 34KDDC2 . . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335). . . . . . . . 1
(06650 PN 309639)
-5 304679 . . ROLLER, Film guide . 1 E
302884 . . ROLLER, Film guide . . ‘ 1 F
-6 034166 . LEVER ASSEMBLY, Idler (See flgure 18 for breakdown). 1 E
034141 . LEVER ASSEMBLY Idler (See figure 18 for breakdown). 1 F
=17 306442 : . SCREW (AP) . . . : 1
-8 034353 . LEVER ASSEMBLY, Idler (See flgure 20 for breakdown). 1 E
034141 . LEVER ASSEMBLY Idler (See figure 18 for breakdown). 1 F
-9 309740 . SCREW (AP) e CREIRe i SR R 1 E
306442 . SEREW (AP) L% . 1 F
-10 309115 . SHAFT, Guide roller 3
-11 302953 . INDICATOR, Upper . 1
-12 303364 . INDICATOR, Lower. . i
-13 COML . SCREW, CAP SCH, SST NO 4 40 UNC 2A by 3/8 IN 2
(06650 PN 399123) (AP for items 11 and 12) .
76~ 030648 . BRACKET ASSEMBLY, Tension roller . b ety W 3
-14 PS1KDD7C1 . . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) . 2
(06650 PN 309638)
-15 COML . . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 1
5/16 IN. (06650 PN 399122)
-16 303363 . . BRACKET, Tension roller . 1
-17 303366 ; BTOP; 'I‘ensmn rollex: . i 3
-18 COML i SCREW CAP, SCH, SST, NO 4 40 UNC 2A by 1/2 IN 3
(06650 PN 399124 ) (AP)
T6- 030649 S PRINGIASSENIBEYSMenSion S o0 ol el e o ol M s 2
-19 303365 2o SPRING; “KEIZAT. . . ARy 1.
-20 COML . . SCREW, MACHINE, BIND HD SST passwate . 1.
NO 4-40 NC- 2A by 1/8 IN (06650 PN 399008) (AP)
=21 COML . . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by. . . . 1
3/8 IN. (06650 PN 399123)
-22 303367 o 'BRACKET 4 : R G e, i P 1
-23 302917 . SHAFT, Guide roller: . . . g 3
-24 COML 2 SETSCREW Hex socket, cup pomt SST NO 4 40 6
UNC-2A by 1/8 IN. (AP)
-25 304016 s eLUD i Guide roller - $8 . s e ATt e n e e e 3
-26 304020 : SHAFT Guide roller ., . . A 5
-27 COML ; SETSCREW Hex socket, cup pomt SST NO 8 32 by 10
UNC- 2A by 1/8 IN (06650 PN 399196) (AP)
-28 304017 . STUD, Guide roller. . . g, 5
-29 030660 x ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Gate b o e 1 E
(See figure 77 for breakdown)
033062 . ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Gate . . . ST Sk e, - R 1 F
(See figure 77 for breakdown)
-30 5100-25MF . RING, RETAINING, cadmium plated (79136) . . . . . . 1
(06650 PN 36083) (AP) .
-31 030667 L INDEXCASSEMBEY: iGate voller o o @ 5 e nl s 1

(See figure 78 for breakdown)

52




Group Assembly Parts List

(g 70 T 100YQ) Aquassy aweL,] UIEN peaypunog ‘gj 8ansry

) SNO11¥2071 LY d3ILNNOW
$13S 431704 W1ld LI

& 1) o
( w@@@@
, g 4

53/54







Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2.8 455 2600 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
SOUNDHEAD MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY (CONT)
76-32 303956 STUD, Roller gate . . 1§
-33 COML SETSCREW Hex socket, cup pomt SST NO 8 32 2
UNC-2A by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399196) (AP)
-34 304014 STUD, Roller gate . . . : 1
-35 COML NUT, PLAIN HEXAGON, SST 5/16 24 NF 1
(06650 PN 306444) (AP)
-36  1618-02-004102 WASHER, LOCK (78189) (06650 PN 310463) (AP) 1
-37 309315 STUD, Idler lever : ; 2
-38 309208 WASHER NONMETALLIC : 2
76- 030605 SPROCKET ASSEMBLY 2 E
033061 SPROCKET ASSEMBLY . . . 2 F
-39 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 6- 32 UNC 2A by 3/8 IN 6
(06650 PN 399131) (AP)
-40 307011 SPROCKET, Feed 1 E
305186 SPROCKET Feed A 1 F
-41 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, ﬂat pomt SST NO 10 32 2
UNF-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 306417) (AP)
76- 031424 SPROCKET SHAFT ASSEMBLY . : [ E
033022 SPROCKET SHAFT ASSEMBLY . 1 F
-42 304680 GEAR, HELICAL . . 1
-43 59-028-1250875 PIN, SPRING (72962) (06650 PN 31567) (AP) 1
-44 303975 SHAFT s i E
305252 SHART: /oL 1 F
-45  SR8SS3 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) 2
(Alternate)
S5KDDFS171 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) . 2
(Alternate) (06650 PN 309796)
-46 302826 HOUSING, Bearing . . ik
-47 COML PIN, STRAIGHT HEADLESS STL 5/16 DIA by 1 IN 2
(06650 PN 7222)
76~ 034154 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Lever latch . 2
-48 7221 ROLLER, Lever latch. . . oHdat 1
-49 5100-25 RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 29569) (AP) . 1
-50 304671 5 STUD Lever latch roller . . 1
-51 033058 PINION ASSEMBLY Gear (See flgure 79 for breakdown) : 1 F
-52 031800 LAMP ASSEMBLY, Printing (See figure 80 for breakdown) . i E
033063 LAMP ASSEMBLY, Printing (See figure 81 for breakdown) . 1 F
-53 030766 HOLDER ASSEMBLY, Filter (See figure 82 for breakdown). 1 E
-54 031489 DRUM ASSEMBLY, Aperture (See figure 83 for breakdown). 1 E
033060 DRUM ASSEMBLY, Aperture (See flgure 84 for breakdown). 1 F
76~ 030773 AIR ADAPTER ASSEMBLY . TR e 1 E
-55 304843 NUT, PLAIN, KNURLED (AP) 1 E
-56 304841 SLEEVE St i Yo 1 E
-5 304842 . ADAPTER, Air . . 1 E
-58 030706 ARM ASSEMBLY Idler, top o Bg 1
(See figure 85 for breakdown)
030734 ARM ASSEMBLY, Idler, bottom . 1
(See figure 85 for breakdown)
-59 309088 FLYWHEEL. . . 1
-60 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST NO 8 32 UNC 2A by 3/4 IN 6
(06650 PN 399138) (AP)
-61 030786 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, Sprocket (See figure 86 for . 1 E
breakdown)
033057 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, Sprocket (See figure 87 for . 1 F
breakdown)
-62 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8-32 UNC-2A by 3/8 IN, . 4
(06650 PN 399135)
76~ 034160 GEAR ASSEMBLY, Idler. . 1
-63 5100-50MF RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 304726) (AP) 1

55




S =

Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 76. Soundhead Main Frame Assembly (Sheet 2 of 2)




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2 3 45 6 7 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
SOUNDHEAD MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY (CONT)
T6-64  SR8SS3 . . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) . 2
(Alternate)
5KDDFS171 . . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) . 2
(Alternate) (06650 PN 309796)
-65 303944 . . GEAR, HELICAL i W s 1
-66 309108 . STUD, Idler gear mounting . . 1
-67 COML : SCREW CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 1/4 20 UNC 2A by 1
1- 1/4 IN (06650 PN 399151) (AP)
-68 303369 . SPACER, Idler gear stud. . 1
-69 303368 . LOCK, Idler gear stud. 1
-70 308695 : COVER Soundhead frame . . . 1
-71 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 6- -32 UNC-2A by 3/8 IN. ; 7
(06650 PN 399131) (AP)
-72 309500 . FRAME, Soundhead . ; 1

57




Group Assembly Parts List

8
Figure 77. Gate Roller Assemblies
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 17 258, A in 6T DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
GATE ROLLER ASSEMBLIES
M- 030660 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Gate (See figure 76 for NHA). . . . . REF E
033062 ROLLER ASSEMBLY, Gate (See figure 76 for NHA). . . . . REF F
77~ 031499 e ARMUASSEMBLYseRoller iy —ooi. o o S0ai s oo ssind (il
-1 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 1/2IN. . . 1
(06650 PN 399124) (AP)
-2 303358 e, o ARNERR ol er s ol sl Bl teans i S i e e el 1
-3 303360 L Rs T Reller gate arm el i il e s 1
-4 5100-25MF . RING, RETAINING, Cadmium plated (79136) . . . . . . 1.
(06650 PN 36083)
-5 5101-25MF . RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 309502) . 1
-6 PS1KDD7C1 . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) . 2
(06650 PN 309638)
-7 5000-62MD . RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 306480) . 2
-8 303359 . SHAFT (Used on 030660) . B 1
302775 . SHAFT (Used oni033062) .. .. ... . . . 1
-9 031948 . ROLLER ASSEMBLY (Used on 030660) 1
031947 . ROLLER ASSEMBLY (Used on 033062) 1

58




Group Assembly Parts List

4
Figure 78. Gate Roller Index Assembly
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER il 131 du Db DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
GATE ROLLER INDEX ASSEMBLY
78= 030667 INDEX ASSEMBLY, ‘GateToller .« & w-d 3 s & % @ & = REF EF
(See figure 76 for NHA)
-1 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, 1/4-20 UNC-2A by 3/4 IN. . . . 1
(06650 PN 399149)
-2 COML . SETSCREW, Hex socket, cup point, BRS, NO., 10-32 . . . 2
UNF-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 304790)
-3 COML . SETSCREW, Hex socket, cup point, SST, 1/4-28 NSby . . 1
1 IN. (06650 PN 304675)
-4 COML . SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, 5/8-11 UNC-2A by . . 1
5/8 IN. (06650 PN 304774)
-5 303361 .. SPRING, HELICAL, ECGMPRESSION . . . : & + & ¢ s 1
-6 COML .. ‘BALL; BEARING, STL, 0.50IN. DIA. . i . . @ o =2 1
(06650 PN 309813)
=7 303357 s ABRACKEIE ORoller gate: (i ciiahn o woabiow 3 el ahe e % 1

59




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 79. Gear Pinion Assembly

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2 i3 4.5 67 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
GEAR PINION ASSEMBLY

79- 033058 PINION ASSEMBLY, Gear (See figure 76 for NHA) REF F

-1 302694 . PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS . . 1

-2 302687 / KNOB Lamp 1ndex 2 s : 1

-3 COML ‘ SETSCREW Hex socket, fla.t pomt SST NO 10 32 . 2

UNF- 2A by 1/4 IN (06650 PN 306417) (AP)

-4 302684 . BUSHING, Gear, lamp indexing . . 1

-5 302693 . SPRING, HELICAL COMPRESSION . . . 1

-6 G-417 5 GEARSHAFT SPUR (90150) (06650 PN 302700) 1

60




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 80. Printing Lamp Assembly PN 031800

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2 3 45 617 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE

PRINTING LAMP ASSEMBLY PN 031800

80- 031800 LAMP ASSEMBLY, Printing (See figure 76 for NHA) . REF E
-1 1594 . LAMP, INCANDESCENT (08806) (06650 PN 309499) 1
-2 302904 . HOUSING, Lamp . gl S o SR ey 1
-3 302683 . SETSCREW, Lamp assembly (AP) aj
-4 302894 + ‘HOLDER, ‘Bottom 'printing-lamp: +" v v % & & u s 1
-5 COML . SETSCREW, Hex socket, cup point, SST, NO. 10-32 . 1

UNF-2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 399200) (AP)
-6 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 4-40 UNC-2A by 1 IN. 2
(06650 PN 399238) (AP)
=17 030257 « SOCKET ASSEMBLY:, Lamp e W07 % S e v w oo & . 1
-8 302682 . SCREW, Lamp adjusting . bl U EE s e e s 1
-9 302886 .+ HOLDER; Top, printliig Iatmip . %% 56 s % e & & 5 3 1

61




Group Assembly Parts List

2 1
Figure 81. Printing Lamp Assembly PN 033063
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 12 3 456 0 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
PRINTING LAMP ASSEMBLY PN 033063

81- 033063 LAMP ASSEMBLY, Printing (See figure 76 for NHA) . . . . REF F

-1 302681 . COVER, Lamp. . 5 SN P e A 1

-2 1594 . LAMP, INCANDESCENT (08806) (06650 PN 309499) 1

-3 302689 . SPRING, Tension, lampslide . :

-4 COML . SCREW, MACHINE BIND. HD, SST NO 2 56 NC 2A by 1

1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399002) (AP)

-5 L-503 . GEAR, RACK (90150) (06650 PN 302699) 1

-6 302626 : HOUSING Lamp . . : 1

=i 302683 . SETSCREW, Lamp assembly (AP) 2

-8 030258 . HOLDER ASSEMBLY Lamp 1

-9 302682 . SCREW, Lamp adjusting . 1

-10 302679 . CAP, Lamp mount : ; 1

-1 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST NO 4 40 UNC 2A by 1/2 IN. : 2

(06650 PN 3991 24) (AP)
-12 302652 L COVER, Tuamp mount & ac o 55l Sl e s s TR Ty 1

62




Group Assembly Parts List

' Figure 82. Filter Holder Assembly
FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER d R bR T WS ) DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE

FILTER HOLDER ASSEMBLY

82- 030766 HOLDER ASSEMBLY, Filter (See flgure 76 for NI-IA) 5 A REF E
-1 309594 . SPRING, Filter holder 1
-2 309593 . SLIDE, 16 MM filter . . 1
-3 304839 PN STRAIGHT HEADLESS 1
-4 304800 . HOLDER, Filter . 4 1

.

63




Group Assembly Parts List

15
.

pas
!

13 16 14 18 18 11

Figure 83. Aperture Drum Assembly PN 031489

64




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
' NO. NUMBER I 2 34 5.6 7 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
APERTURE DRUM ASSEMBLY
83~ 031489 DRUM ASSEMBLY, Aperture (See figure 76 for NHA) . . . . REF E
-1 303943 . SCREW, CAP, K.nurled head . . BT i 2
83- NO NUMBER . COVER PLATE AND LENS BLOCK ASSEMBLY T . 1
-2 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 10-32 UNF-2A by 1/21N ; 2
(06650 PN 399140) (AP)
-3 030694 . . COVER PLATE . . g o 1
-4 COML . . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST NO 10 32 UNF ZA by g & % ]
1/2 IN. (06650 PN 399140) (AP)
-5 765075 . . PIN, Locating (AP). . . ; b 2
83- 030700 ¥ g LENS BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
-6 202789 s« e LENS . @ 1
-7 5008-100 . . . RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 308698 (AP) 1
-8 303947 ‘s o SPR.ING HELICAL, COMPRESSION . . 1
-9 303374 s 7 % RETAIN'ER Lens . . 1
-10 COML PR SETSCREW Hex socket, cup pomt SST NO 10 32 2 2
UNF- 2A by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 304015) (AP)
-11 303370 s BLOCK, Lens. . . . ’ 1
83- 031488 " KNOB ASSEMBLY Aperture 1w 1
-12  AN565DC4H-2 . SETSCREW (06650 PN 399039) (AP) 1
-13 303940 . . STUD, Aperture knob adjust 1
-14 303939 T SHAFT Aperture adjustment . . 1
-15  AN565DC4H-2 . . SETSCREW (06650 PN 399039) (AP) 1
-16 303946 . o -ENOB . . .'% : 1
-17 303372 . SLIDE, Sound aperture 1
-18 - 1261 . BALL, BEARING . . 1
-19 308699 . SPRING HELICAL, COMPRESSION 1
) -20 303375 . APERTURE . . . 1
-21 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH SST NO 6 32 UNC- 2A by 1/4 IN 2
(06650 PN 399130) (AP)
-22 COML . SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 6-32 UNC-2A by 1/2 IN. 1
(06650 PN 399132)
-23 303948 . HOUSING . 1

65




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 84. Aperture Drum Assembly PN 033060

66




Group Assembly Parts List

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
' NO. NUMBER I 2.:37 4 5.6 T DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
APERTURE.DRUM ASSEMBLY
84- 033060 DRUM ASSEMBLY, Aperture (See flgure 76 for NHA) REF F
84- 033056 HOLDER ASSEMBLY Filter = 1
-1 302695 RING, RETAINING 2
-2 302690 SPRING : 1
-3 COML SCREW, MACHINE BIND HD SST passwate o 1
. NO. 4-40 NC-2A by 1/2 IN (06650 PN 399008)
(AP)
-4  COML BALL, BEARING, SST, 1/4 IN. DIA . 1
(06650 PN 82668)
-5 302691 HOLDER, Filter. . . 1
-6 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat pomt NO 10 32 UNF 2A i |
by 1/4 IN, (06650 PN 306417)
=7 302678 HOUSING, Aperture. . . 1
-8 COML SCREW CAP, SCH, SST, NO 8 32 UNC ZA by 4
1/4 IN (06650 PN 399191) (AP)
-9 COML PIN, STRAIGHT, HEADLESS, SST, 0.1876 DIA by . 1
1.40 IN. (06650 PN 302756) (AP)
-10 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, NO. 10-32 UNF-2A . 1
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 306417)
-11 302683 SETSCREW . 1.
84- NO NUMBER LENS AND HOLDER ASSEMBLY TR . 1
-12 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, SST, 1/4 20 UNC 2A g 1
by 1/4 IN. (06650 PN 308764) (AP)
-13 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, flat point, SST, 5/16-24 UNF-2A. 1
by 5/16 IN. (06650 PN 399240) (AP)
-14 COML SETSCREW, Hex socket, dog point, SST, 5/16-24 UNF-2A. 1
' by 0.32 IN. (06650 PN 302685) (AP)
84- 033059 LENS ASSEMBLY, Mount . . p 2
=15 COML SCREW, MACHINE BIND, HD, SST NO 2 56 NC ZA : 4
by 1/8 IN. (06650 PN 399002) (AP)
-16 202794 LENS: & -, : : 1
-17 302688 RING, RETAINING (AP) 1
-18 302640 P MOUNT Lens . . 1
-19 COML SCREW, MACHINE BIND HD SST passwate e i 3
NO 4-40 NC- ZA by 1/8 IN (06650 PN 399008)
-20 302686 . HOLDER, Lens R R 1
=21 308696 APERTURE . 1
-22 308694 SHOULDER, RoIllng D 1|
-23 60102ZJC1 BEARING, BALL ANNULAR (52676) (06650 PN 309454) it
-24 308697 COVER, Housmg, aperture . ; ; 1
-25 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8- 32 UNC ZA 1
by 3/8 IN. (06650 PN 399135)
67




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 85. Idler Arm Assemblies

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1. 244300455681 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
IDLER ARM ASSEMBLIES
85~ 030706 ARM ASSEMBLY, Idler, top (See figure 76 for NHA) . . REF EF
030734 ARM ASSEMBLY, Idler, bottom (See figure 76 for NHA) . . . REF EF
-1 COML SCREW, CAP, SCH, SST, NO. 8-32 UNC-2A by 1-1/4 IN. . 1
(06650 PN 399191)
85- 034160 GEAR ASSEMBLY, Idler. . . 1
-2 5100-50MF RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 304726) (AP) 1
-3 SR8553 BEARING BALL, ANNULAR (70854) . . 2
(Alternate)
5KDDFS171 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (21335) . 2
(Alternate) (06650 PN 309796)
-4 303944 . GEAR, HELICAL . v 1
-5 303941 SPACER, Idler gear 1
-6 303942 STUD, Idler gear. : : 1
-7 COML SCREW CAP, SCH, SST NO 8- 32 UNC 2A by 1 IN. 1
(06650 PN 399139) (AP)
-8 3033173 ARM, Idler (Used on 030706) 1
303949 ARM, Idler (Used on 030734) 1

68




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 86. Sprocket Housing Assembly PN 030786

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER 1 2 38 4 5 6.7 DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE

SPROCKET HOUSING ASSEMBLY PN 030786

86- 030786 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, Sprocket (See figure 76 for NHA) . REF E
-1 309207 . GEAR, HELICAL. . . v 1
-2 79-028-125-1125 . PIN, SPRING (72962) (06650 PN 309881) (AP) 1

86- 031369 . SPROCKET ASSEMBLY 1
-3 304984 . . DRUM, Sprocket. . . 1
-4 COML & u SCREW CAP, SCH, SST NO 4 40 NC ZA by 4

3/16 IN. (06650 PN 309701) (AP)
-5 034488 . . SPROCKET ASSEMBLY . ) 1
-6 304624 . COVER, Bearing . . T 1
-7 COML . SCREW, MACHINE, FH SST NO 2 56 UNC 2A by e v s 4
1/4 IN. (06650 PN 399156) (AP)
-8 R10S83G2 . BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) . . . . . . . . . 2
(06650 PN 302546)
-9 5008-100-H . RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 304018) (AP) w3 3
-10 303938 ; HOUSING Sprocket . . . P 1

69




Group Assembly Parts List

Figure 87. Sprocket Housing Assembly PN 033057

FIG. & UNITS USABLE
INDEX PART PER ON
NO. NUMBER s a8 eAL Bh e DESCRIPTION ASSY CODE
SPROCKET HOUSING ASSEMBLY PN 033057

87~ 033057 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, Sprocket (See figure 76 for NHA) REF F

-1 309207 GEAR, HELICAL . . . 1

-2 79-028-125-1125 PIN, SPRING (72962) (06650 PN 309881) (AP) 1

-3 031266 SPROCKET Printing . . 1

-4 304624 COVER, Bearmg FRBNIG LN - 1, el 2

-5 COML SCREW, MACHINE, FH SST NO. 2-56 UNC-—2A by . 8

1/4 IN, (06650 PN 399156) (AP)

-6 R10SS3G2 BEARING, BALL, ANNULAR (70854) (06650 PN 302546). 2

=7 5008-100-H RING, RETAINING (79136) (06650 PN 304018) 2

-8 302701 HOUSING Sprocket . 1

70










